
 

GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

MEETING AGENDA 

Wednesday, September 15, 2021 

4:00 PM 

CALL TO ORDER: Pursuant to due notice and call thereof, a Regular Meeting of the Grand Rapids Public 

Utilities Commission will be held on Wednesday, September 15, 2021 at 4:00 PM in the conference room 

of the Public Works/Public Utilities Service Center at 500 SE 4th Street, Grand Rapids, Minnesota. 

CALL OF ROLL: 

PUBLIC FORUM: 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 

1. Consider a motion to approve the minutes of the August 11, 2021 regular meeting and the 

August 24, 2021 special meeting. 

VERIFIED CLAIMS: 

2. Consider a motion to approve the verified claims for August 2021 in the amount $2,250,172.16. 

(Computer Check Register  $1,683,270.18 and Manual Check Register $566,901.98). 

COMMISSION REPORTS: 

CONSENT AGENDA: Any item on the consent agenda shall be removed for consideration by the request 

of any one Commission member, Utility Staff, or the public and put on the regular agenda for discussion 

and consideration. 

3. Consider a motion to approve the City Treasurer’s Report and the Investment Activity Report 

for August 2021. 

4. Consider a motion to approve the write off of September uncollectible accounts in the amount 

of $11,277.72. 

5. Consider a motion to confirm filling the Accounting Technician-Payroll/Benefits position with 

the preferred applicant, Ms. Jean Key. 

6. Consider a motion to confirm filling the Purchasing Clerk position with the preferred applicant, 

Mr. Gary Stoltz. 

7. Consider a motion to declare a vacancy exists for a Customer Service Representative position, 

and authorize the internal posting and external advertising, if needed. 

8. Consider a motion to ratify the procurement contract with Ferguson for a Rigid Pipe Threader 

for $4,303.64.   
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9. Consider a motion to ratify the procurement contract with Trident Process for two Lightnin 

High Speed Mixers via the exchange program for $60,264.00. 

10. Consider a motion to ratify the procurement contract with Quality Flow Systems for a 5 Hp 

KSB pump for $6,880.00. 

11. Consider a motion to ratify the professional services contract with Brown and Caldwell for 

$20,000.00 (not to exceed). 

SETTING OF REGULAR AGENDA: This is an opportunity to approve the regular agenda as presented, 

or add/delete an agenda item by a majority vote of the Commission members present. 

ADMINISTRATION DEPT: 

12. Review Administration Department Report. 

BUSINESS SERVICES DEPARTMENT: 

13. Review the September 2021 Business Services Department Report. 

14. Consider a motion to adopt resolution 09-15-21-9 authorizing the Grand Rapids Public Utilities 

membership in the 4M Fund. 

ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT: 

15. Review Electric Department Report. 

WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT: 

16. Review the Water-Wastewater Department Report. 

SAFETY: 

17. Review Safety Report. 

ADJOURNMENT: 

The next Special meeting/Work Session is scheduled for Tuesday, September 28, 2021 at 8:00 AM in the 

conference room of the Public Works/Public Utilities Service Center at 500 SE 4th Street. 

The October Regular Commission Meeting has been rescheduled to Tuesday, October 12, 2021 at 4:00 

PM in the conference room of the Public Works/Public Utilities Service Center at 500 SE 4th Street. 

The GRPUC has adopted a Meeting Protocol Policy, which informs attendees of the GRPUC’S desire to 

conduct meetings in an orderly manner which welcomes all civil input from interested parties.  If you are 

unaware of the policy, please contact our office at 218-326-7024 ext. 1 and we will provide you with a 

copy of the policy. 
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GRAND RAPIDS 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM 

 

 

AGENDA DATE: September 15, 2021 

AGENDA ITEM:  Consider a motion to approve the minutes of the August 11, 2021 regular 

meeting and the August 24, 2021 special meeting. 

PREPARED BY: Christine Flannigan 

 

BACKGROUND:  

See attached minutes of the August 11, 2021 regular meeting and the August 24, 2021 special 

meeting. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Consider a motion to approve the minutes of the August 11, 2021 regular meeting and the 

August 24, 2021 special meeting.  
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CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS 

  
Minutes – Final  

Public Utilities Commission 
 

Wednesday, August 11, 2021 4:00 PM  Conference Room of Public Utilities 
        Service Center 

 

CALL TO ORDER 
 

Pursuant to due notice and call thereof, a Regular Meeting of the Grand Rapids Public Utilities Commission 
was held on Wednesday, August 11, 2021 at 4:00 PM in the conference room of the Public Works/Public 
Utilities Service Center at 500 SE 4th Street, Grand Rapids, Minnesota. 
 
CALL OF ROLL 
 

Present - 5 - President Tom Stanley, Secretary Kathy Kooda, Commissioner Rick Blake, 
Commissioner Luke Francisco, and Commissioner Rick Smith. 
 
Others present: General Manager Kennedy, Business Services Manager Lane, Electric Department 
Manager Goodell, Administrative/HR Assistant Flannigan, and Pete Garsow of ICTV.  
 
Rebecca Kurtz, Senior Municipal Advisor of Ehlers Public Finance Advisors, was present via 
Microsoft Teams. 

 
MEETING PROTOCOL POLICY 
 
The GRPUC has adopted a Meeting Protocol Policy, which informs attendees of the GRPUC’S desire to 
conduct meetings in an orderly manner which welcomes all civil input from interested parties. If you are 
unaware of the policy, please contact our office at 218-326-7024 ext. 1 and we will provide you with a copy 
of the policy. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

1. Consider a motion to approve the minutes of the July 14, 2021 regular meeting. 
 

A motion was made by Commissioner Rick Smith, seconded by Commissioner Rick Blake, to approve 
the minutes of the July 14, 2021 regular meeting. The motion carried by the following vote: 
 
Aye: President Tom Stanley, Secretary Kathy Kooda, Commissioner Rick Blake, Commissioner Luke 
Francisco, and Commissioner Rick Smith 

 
PUBLIC FORUM 
 
None present. 
 
COMMISSION REPORTS 
 
Commissioner Rick Blake reported that on Thursday, August 12, 2021, Elder Circle is serving bag lunches 
on the north side of the IRA Civic Center in the Miner Pavilion from 11:00 AM – 1:00 PM. 
 
Commissioner Rick Smith shared a comment that he received from a water customer who was very 
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pleased with the water crew that recently reconnected their water. 
 
President Tom Stanley also received many comments from customers who were very pleased with the 
response that was given by our crews during the storm restoration that was done in a safe and orderly 
fashion. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
 
Any item on the consent agenda shall be removed for consideration by request of any one Commission 
member, Utility staff, or the public and put on the regular agenda for discussion and consideration. 
 
A motion was made by Commissioner Rick Blake, seconded by Commissioner Luke Francisco, to approve 
the Consent Agenda as presented. The motion carried by the following vote: 
 
Aye: President Tom Stanley, Secretary Kathy Kooda, Commissioner Rick Blake, Commissioner Luke 
Francisco, and Commissioner Rick Smith. 
 

2. Consider a motion to approve the City Treasurer's Report and the Investment Activity Report for July 
2021. 

 
Approved by consent agenda vote. 

3. Consider a motion to declare a vacancy exists for a Customer Service Representative position, and 
authorize the internal posting and external advertising, if needed. 

 
Approved by consent agenda vote. 

 
SETTING OF REGULAR AGENDA 
 
This is an opportunity to approve the regular agenda as presented, or add/delete an agenda item by a 
majority vote of the Commission members present.  
 
A motion was made by Commissioner Luke Francisco, seconded by Secretary Kathy Kooda, to approve 
the Regular Agenda as presented. The motion carried the by following vote: 

 
Aye: President Tom Stanley, Secretary Kathy Kooda, Commissioner Rick Blake, Commissioner Luke 
Francisco, and Commissioner Rick Smith. 

 
 
ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT 
 

4. 2021 Summer Storm Recap. 
 

General Manager Kennedy reviewed the utility restoration efforts following the July 26, 2021 summer 
wind storm event. 

5. Review the August Administration Department Report. 
 

General Manager Kennedy reviewed the August Administration Department Report with the 
Commission. 
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BUSINESS SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
 

6. Review the August Business Services Department Report. 
 

Business Services Manager Lane reviewed the August Business Services Department Report with the 
Commission. 
 

7. Consider a resolution to Approve the Issuance and Sale of $X City of Grand Rapids, Minnesota (Public 
Utilities Commission) Taxable GO Utility Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2021C. 

 
A motion was made by Commissioner Rick Blake, seconded by Commissioner Rick Smith, to adopt 
Resolution No. 08-11-21-8 Approving the Issuance and Sale of $1,210,000.00 City of Grand Rapids, 
Minnesota (Public Utilities Commission) Taxable GO Utility Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2021C. 
The motion carried the by following vote: 
 
Aye: President Tom Stanley, Secretary Kathy Kooda, Commissioner Rick Blake, Commissioner Luke 
Francisco, and Commissioner Rick Smith. 
 

8. Consider a motion to approve the Demand Charge Agreement with the City of Grand Rapids and UPM-
Blandin Paper Company. 

 
A motion was made by Commissioner Luke Francisco, seconded by Secretary Kathy Kooda, to 
approve the Demand Charge Agreement with the City of Grand Rapids and UPM-Blandin Paper 
Company. The motion carried the by following vote: 
 
Aye: President Tom Stanley, Secretary Kathy Kooda, Commissioner Rick Blake, Commissioner Luke 
Francisco, and Commissioner Rick Smith. 

 
9. Consider a motion to approve a contract with Wells Fargo for WellsOne Commercial Card (PCard) 

Program services. 
 

A motion was made by Commissioner Luke Francisco, seconded by Secretary Kathy Kooda, to 
approve a contract with Wells Fargo for WellsOne Commercial Card (PCard) Program services. The 
motion carried the by following vote: 
 
Aye: President Tom Stanley, Secretary Kathy Kooda, Commissioner Rick Blake, Commissioner Luke 
Francisco, and Commissioner Rick Smith. 

 
 
ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT 
 

10. Review the August Electric Department Report. 
 

Electric Department Manager Goodell reviewed the August Electric Department Report with the 
Commission. 
 

6

Item 1.

http://grandrapids.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=11184


Public Utilities Commission August 11, 2021 

 

Minutes - Final 

Page 4 

 

 

11. Consider a motion to enter into a contract with mPower Innovations for a total of $75,500.00 for the 
implementation of the outage management system and to authorize the General Manager to sign this 
contract. 

 
A motion was made by Commissioner Luke Francisco, seconded by Commissioner Rick Smith, to 
approve entering into a contract with mPower Innovations for a total of $75,500.00 for the 
implementation of the outage management system and to authorize the General Manager to sign this 
contract. The motion carried the by following vote: 
 
Aye: President Tom Stanley, Secretary Kathy Kooda, Commissioner Rick Blake, Commissioner Luke 
Francisco, and Commissioner Rick Smith. 

  
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT 
 

12. Review the August Water-Wastewater Department Report. 
 

General Manager Kennedy reviewed the August Water and Wastewater Department Report with the 
Commission. 

 
SAFETY REPORT 
 

13. Review the August Safety Report. 
 

General Manager Kennedy reviewed the August Safety Report with the Commission. 
 
VERIFIED CLAIMS 
 

14. Consider a motion to approve the verified claims for July 2021 in the amount $2,780,442.60 (Computer 
Check Register (July 27 meeting cancelled) $151,567.36, Computer Check Register $1,321,698.17 
and Manual Check Register $1,307,177.07). 

 
A motion was made by Commissioner Luke Francisco, seconded by Commissioner Rick Blake to 
approve the verified claims for July 2021 in the amount $2,780,442.60 (Computer Check Register 
(July 27 meeting cancelled) $151,567.36, Computer Check Register $1,321,698.17 and Manual 
Check Register $1,307,177.07). The motion carried by the following vote:  
 
Aye: President Tom Stanley, Secretary Kathy Kooda, Commissioner Rick Blake, Commissioner Luke 
Francisco, and Commissioner Rick Smith 

 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
The next Regular Meeting of the Commission is Wednesday, September 15, 2021 at 4:00 PM in the 
conference room of the Public Works/Public Utilities Service Center at 500 SE 4th Street. 
 
The next Special Meeting/Work Session is scheduled for Tuesday, September 28, 2021 at 8:00 AM in the 
conference room of the Public Works/Public Utilities Service Center at 500 SE 4th Street. 
 
The October Regular Commission Meeting has been rescheduled to Tuesday, October 12, 2021 at 4:00 
PM in the conference room of the Public Works/Public Utilities Service Center at 500 SE 4th Street. 
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By call of the chair, the regular meeting was declared adjourned at 5:11 PM. 
 
Respectfully submitted: Christine Flannigan, Administrative/HR Assistant 
 

 
 
               
        Thomas G. Stanley, President 
Attest:   
 
 
            
Kathleen M. Kooda, Secretary 
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CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS 

  
Minutes – Final  

Public Utilities Commission 
 

Tuesday, August 24, 2021 
 
 

 
CALL TO ORDER 

8:00 AM Conference Room of Public Utilities  

Service Center 

Pursuant to due notice and call thereof, a Special Meeting/Work Session of the Grand Rapids Public 
Utilities Commission was held on Tuesday, August 24, 2021 at 8:00 AM in the conference room of the 
Public Works/Public Utilities Service Center at 500 SE 4th Street, Grand Rapids, Minnesota. 
 
 
CALL OF ROLL 
 

Present - 5 - President Tom Stanley, Secretary Kathy Kooda, Commissioner Rick Blake, 
Commissioner Luke Francisco and Commissioner Rick Smith. 
 
Others present: General Manager Kennedy, Business Services Manager Lane, Electric Department 
Manager Goodell, Water/Wastewater Department Manager Mattson, and Administrative/HR Assistant 
Flannigan. 
 
 

1. Acknowledge proper posting of the special meeting/work session date, time, and purpose. 
 

President Stanley acknowledged the proper posting of the special meeting/work session date, time, 
and purpose. 

 

2. Consider a motion to approve the verified claims for July/August 2021 in the amount of $208,632.95 
(Computer Check Register $208,632.95) 

 
A motion was made by Commissioner Rick Blake, seconded by Commissioner Luke Francisco, to 
approve the verified claims for July/August 2021 in the amount of $208,632.95. (Computer Check 
Register $208,632.95). The motion carried by the following vote: 
 
Aye: President Tom Stanley, Secretary Kathy Kooda, Commissioner Rick Blake, Commissioner Luke 
Francisco, and Commissioner Rick Smith. 

 

3. Consider a motion to approve the Emergency/Mutual Aid Letter of Agreement with the AFSCME 
Local 3456 bargaining unit retroactive to July 26, 2021. 
 
A motion was made by Commissioner Luke Francisco, seconded by Commissioner Rick Smith, to 
approve the Emergency/Mutual Aid Letter of Agreement with the AFSCME Local 3456 bargaining 
unit retroactive to July 26, 2021. The motion carried by the following vote: 
 
Aye: President Tom Stanley, Secretary Kathy Kooda, Commissioner Rick Blake, Commissioner Luke 
Francisco, and Commissioner Rick Smith. 
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4. Minnesota Municipal Utilities Association (MMUA) Annual Conference Recap. 
 

President Stanley and General Manager Kennedy reported on attending the MMUA Annual Summer 
Conference in Brainerd, MN from August 16-18, 2021. Commissioner Blake and Electric Department 
Manager Goodell also attended the conference. The MMUA Board of Directors elected General 
Manager Julie Kennedy as its secretary/treasurer. The MMUA 2021 System Innovation Award was 
awarded to the Grand Rapids Public Utilities for success in working with others to develop a community 
solar garden. The project is a collaboration between the GRPUC, Itasca Clean Energy Team, the City 
of Grand Rapids, Minnesota Power, and US Solar.  

 
5. Governance discussion. 
 

General Manager Kennedy gave an overview of the Municode meeting management software that 
will be used for publishing meeting notices, agendas and minutes beginning in September. The City 
Council and all boards and commissions will be using this software. 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
The next Regular Meeting of the Commission is Wednesday, September 15, 2021 at 4:00 
PM in the conference room of the Public Works/Public Utilities Service Center at 500 SE 4th Street. 
 
The next Special Meeting/Work Session is Tuesday, September 28, 2021 at 8:00 AM in the conference 
room of the Public Works/Public Utilities Service Center at 500 SE 4th Street. 
 

By call of the chair, the regular meeting was declared adjourned at 9:10 AM. 
 
Respectfully submitted: Christine Flannigan, Administrative/HR Assistant 
 
 
 
 
               
        Thomas G. Stanley, President 
Attest:   
 
 
            
Kathleen M. Kooda, Secretary 
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GRAND RAPIDS 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM 

 

 

AGENDA DATE: September 15, 2021 

AGENDA ITEM: Consider a motion to approve the verified claims for August 2021 in the 

amount $2,250,172.16 

Computer Check Register  $1,683,270.18 

Manual Check Register $566,901.98 

PREPARED BY: Jean Lane, Business Services Manager 

 

BACKGROUND: 

See attached check registers: 

 
Computer check register $1,683,270.18 

Manual check register $566,901.98 

Total $2,250,172.16 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Consider a motion to approve the verified claims for August 2021 in the amount of 

$2,250,172.16 

 

Computer check register $1,683,270.18 

Manual check register $566,901.98 
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August 2021 Check Register
Document Date Check # Vendor Name Document Amount

8/2/2021 4433 Northeast Service Cooperative 3,982.00 8/31/2021

8/2/2021 4434 Wells Fargo Corporate Trust 17,218.75 8/31/2021

8/6/2021 4435 Invoice Cloud 2,574.20 8/31/2021

8/13/2021 4436 Further 1,401.26 8/31/2021

8/17/2021 4437 Public Employees Retirement Association 19,355.55 8/17/2021

8/17/2021 4438 Minnesota Dept. of Revenue 6,209.48 8/17/2021

8/17/2021 4439 Wells Fargo Bank 36,509.72 8/17/2021

8/17/2021 4440 Empower Retirement 14,144.39 8/17/2021

8/19/2021 4441 Minnesota Department of Revenue 70,354.00 8/31/2021

8/27/2021 4442 Public Employees Retirement Association 14,413.81 8/27/2021

8/27/2021 4443 Minnesota Dept. of Revenue 4,379.62 8/27/2021

8/27/2021 4444 Wells Fargo Bank 26,096.48 8/27/2021

8/27/2021 4445 Empower Retirement 8,478.65 8/27/2021

8/27/2021 4446 Northeast Service Cooperative 53,946.00 8/31/2021

8/30/2021 4447 Minnesota Dept. of Revenue 283.44 8/30/2021

8/30/2021 4448 Wells Fargo Bank 1,691.54 8/30/2021

8/30/2021 4449 Further 1,309.59 8/31/2021

8/3/2021 78511 Customer Refunds- Michael Kliewer 82.92 8/31/2021

8/3/2021 78512 Customer Refunds- Buffy Leef 12.24 8/31/2021

8/3/2021 78513 Customer Refunds- Rebecca C Gallaway 5.10 8/31/2021

8/3/2021 78514 Customer Refunds- John M & Carly E Warren 90.70 8/31/2021

8/3/2021 78515 Customer Refunds- Charles McIntosh 67.55 8/31/2021

8/3/2021 78516 Customer Refunds- Sandra Koami 59.17 8/31/2021

8/4/2021 78517 Customer Refunds- Michaela Storm 125.04 8/31/2021

8/4/2021 78518 Customer Refunds- Jessica Bimberg & Boone Johnson 13.27 8/31/2021

8/4/2021 78519 Customer Refunds- McKinney Lk Child Care/Holly Goodman 72.88 8/31/2021

8/9/2021 78520 Minnesota Energy Resources Corp. 18.00 8/9/2021

8/9/2021 78521 United Parcel Service 64.26 8/9/2021

8/9/2021 78522 Verizon Wireless 813.54 8/9/2021

8/9/2021 78523 Customer Refunds- Daniel Howard 54.35 8/31/2021

8/10/2021 78524 Customer Refunds- 1St Avenue Condominiums 8.35 8/31/2021

8/13/2021 78569 Further 90.75 8/13/2021

8/13/2021 78570 TASC 225.00 8/13/2021

8/16/2021 78571 Wells Fargo Corporate Trust 128,069.57 8/31/2021

8/16/2021 78572 Customer Refunds- Andrew O'Gorman 79.35 8/31/2021

8/16/2021 78573 Customer Refunds- Angela Dorn 73.23 8/31/2021

8/16/2021 78574 Customer Refunds- David Campbell 13.11 8/31/2021

8/17/2021 78575 NCPERS Group Life Ins 128.00 8/31/2021

8/18/2021 78576 Minnesota Dept. of Health 32.00 8/18/2021

8/18/2021 78577 Postage By Phone System 4,997.63 8/31/2021

8/19/2021 78578 Customer Refunds- Ben Dinsmore & Sklar Clark 13.08 8/31/2021
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8/19/2021 78579 Customer Refunds- Erin Jaeger 61.67 8/31/2021

8/25/2021 78580 UNUM Life Insurance Co of America 2,536.96 8/25/2021

8/27/2021 78648 Customer Refunds- The Harley Trusts 163.59 8/31/2021

8/27/2021 78649 Minnesota Council 65 1,557.90 8/27/2021

8/30/2021 78650 First Net / AT & T Mobility 317.31 8/30/2021

8/30/2021 78651 Mesabi Range Eveleth Campus 875.80 8/30/2021

8/30/2021 78652 United Parcel Service 2.34 8/30/2021

8/30/2021 78653 Verizon Wireless 805.10 8/30/2021

8/30/2021 78654 Wells Fargo Business Card 945.41 8/30/2021

8/30/2021 78655 Customer Refunds- James Culpepper 72.33 8/31/2021

8/31/2021 78656 City of Grand Rapids 331.50 8/31/2021

8/31/2021 78657 City of Grand Rapids 69,341.17 8/31/2021

8/31/2021 78658 City of Grand Rapids 72,333.33 8/31/2021

Checks Previously Approved ** 0.00
Manual Checks to be approved 566,901.98

Total Manual Checks 566,901.98
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GRAND RAPIDS 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM 

 

 

AGENDA DATE: September 15, 2021 

AGENDA ITEM: Consider a motion to approve the City Treasurer’s Report and the 

Investment Activity Report for August 2021 

PREPARED BY: Jean Lane, Business Services Manager 

 

BACKGROUND: 

Please see attached reports: 

 

GRPUC Cash Receipts and Disbursements for the Month of August 2021 

GRPUC Investment Activity 

Graphics – July Investment Balances and Monthly Investment Balances 2000-2021 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

Consider a motion to approve the City Treasurer’s Report and the Investment Activity Report for 

August 2021. 
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4,467,165.37$       

Deposits 2,405,319.51          
Redeposits-Checks -                          
Redeposits-ACH -                          
Bank Adjustments -                          

2,405,319.51

Less Disbursements (2,257,662.83)         
NSF Checks -                          
ACH Returns (1,616.25)                
Bank Adjustments -                          

(2,259,279.08)

TREASURER'S BALANCE  AUGUST 31, 2021 4,613,205.80$       

WELLS FARGO BANK BALANCE AUGUST 31, 2021 4,752,746.01$       

Add: Deposits in Transit 92,308.29
Less: Outstanding Checks (231,848.50)

                                       
TREASURER'S BALANCE  AUGUST 31, 2021 4,613,205.80$       

Electric Department August 2021
  City 1,253,121
  Rural 162,698
  Load Management 2,416
       Subtotal Electric Retail Sales 1,418,234
  Windsense
  Security Lighting 5,157
      Total Sales 1,423,391
  Purchased Power Pass-thru 326,134
       Total Electric 1,749,525

Water Department
  City 176,533
  Rural 0
  Public Authorities 3,650
        Total Water 180,182

Wastewater Collection Dept
  City 144,422
  Rural 345
  Public Authorities 12,405
         Total Wastewater Collection 157,173

         City Storm Water 69,488
         Sales Tax 69,135
Total Amount Billed 2,225,504

CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS 
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST 2021

TREASURER'S BALANCE JULY 31, 2021

VERIFICATION OF TREASURER'S BALANCE
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Grand Rapids Public Utilities Commission

Investment Activity

 August 2021

Beginning Balance Cash and Investments 7,034,778.14$     

  

Redeemed:  

     None -                    

-                    

Invested:

     None -                      

 

     Change in checking account balance (146,040.43)        

Total Cash and Investments 6,888,737.71$     

Less:  Restricted and Designated Funds

  Restricted Funds:

     Sanitary Sewer Collection/Treatment Infrastructure Fund:

          Wastewater Treatment Plant 1,530.25$         

          Trunk Main 69,572.84         

     Customer Deposits 390,467.26       

     Customer Deposits - Antenna Fees 41,593.10         

     Electric Capital Replacement Fund 561,878.01       

     Water Capital Replacement Fund  569,001.09       

     Sewer Capital Replacement Fund  154,444.56       

  Designated Funds:

     Disaster Recovery Fund 1,500,000.00    

Total Restricted and Designated Funds 3,288,487.11$  

 

Net Cash and Investments  3,600,250.60$     

Note:
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Aug-12 Aug-13 Aug-14 Aug-15 Aug-16 Aug-17 Aug-18 Aug-19 Aug-20 Aug-21

Restricted Funds 2,284,451.24 1,715,562.03 1,576,487.27 1,532,356.19 2,227,053.74 2,011,843.38 1,714,045.41 1,667,372.88 1,880,348.92 1,788,487.11

Unrestricted Funds 5,277,638.10 6,190,231.75 6,830,599.80 5,599,949.83 5,884,349.23 5,453,504.04 5,510,114.87 6,213,794.66 5,659,983.75 5,100,250.60

Total Investments 7,562,089.34 7,905,793.78 8,407,087.07 7,132,306.02 8,111,402.97 7,465,347.42 7,224,160.28 7,881,167.54 7,540,332.67 6,888,737.71

Minimum cash reserve 4,542,427.00 4,828,355.00 4,707,627.00 4,719,921.00 4,887,919.00 4,901,155.00 4,610,534.00
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GRAND RAPIDS 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM 

 

 

AGENDA DATE: September 15, 2021 

AGENDA ITEM: Consider a motion to approve the write off of September uncollectible 

accounts in the amount of $11,277.72 

PREPARED BY: Jean Lane, Business Services Manager 

 

BACKGROUND: 

The attached list September 2021 uncollectible accounts, with the redacted customer information 

for privacy, shows the amounts of the requested write offs. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Consider a motion to approve the write off of September uncollectible accounts in the amount of 

$11,277.72 
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Location Customer Name Address Reason Closed Amount

526098-

131469 Janella Krumrei 212 NE 3rd Ave Apt 4 Deceased 2/28/2020 46.36$                  

524316-

131852 Melody Haaland 401 River Rd Apt 208 Deceased 1/28/2021 101.69$                

525541-

125541          Flower, Milton D 201 SE 3rd Ave Deceased 7/21/2015 600.02$                

525628-

129422 Villeneuve, Braden J 522 Woodland Lane Deceased 2/2/2015 $557.29

525662-

130720 Arnett, Darrel A 1115 SW 2nd Ave Apt 104 Deceased 6/27/2017 131.87$                

524254-

128128   Biscardi, Michael A & Jen 1505 E Hwy 2 Lot 15 Bankruptcy 11/1/2013 124.85$                

517600-

129391          Alden, Michelle M 802 SE 3rd Ave Statute of Limitations 3/24/2014 410.12$                

524362-

124876   Carlson, Dana M 203 NW 14th St Apt H3 Statute of Limitations 5/28/2014 90.99$                  

517600-

125459 Casper, Kyler P 802 SE 3rd Ave Statute of Limitations 12/4/2013 283.40$                

524433-

129420             Elliott, Tomika R 628 River Rd # 103                                                            Statute of Limitations 2/5/2015 436.40$                

502899-

129553          Finckbone, Richard T 613 SE 1st Ave #9 Statute of Limitations 9/18/2014 120.99$                

523565-

128695          Foix, Stephanie L  1907 W Hwy 2 Statute of Limitations 6/26/2013 108.57$                

521831-

129591              Gerke, Ralph L 204 1/2 NW 1st Ave Statute of Limitations 9/9/2014 88.17$                  

524070-

127564   Hawkins, George O 804 NW 8th St Statute of Limitations 5/27/2011 353.70$                

524888-

128929   Hawkinson, Heidi M 205 NW 14th St # A3 Statute of Limitations 10/2/2014 79.57$                  

521809-

128333   Herrera, Bernard P 324 SW 8th Ave Statute of Limitations 1/15/2013 421.85$                

520052-

127755      Howsen, Brittney L 612 NE 3rd Ave #2 Statute of Limitations 8/29/2014 101.92$                

For Commission to Approve Write-off 

September 2021 Meeting
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525295-

123109          Jackson, Kyrie J 804 Clover Lane Statute of Limitations 12/15/2014 330.05$                

512887-

112887           Johnson, Gordon D 1444 SE 2nd Ave Apt 201D Statute of Limitations 9/23/2014 83.53$                  

521639-

129616              Johnson, Jacob J 612 NE 10th Ave Statute of Limitations 8/19/2014 150.15$                

514270-

128020   Karjala, Kaija M & , Newt, Jared S 501 SE 10th St #208 Statute of Limitations 10/31/2013 141.13$                

525769-

128265              Kaylor, James R 802 NE 7th Ave Statute of Limitations 7/21/2014 198.97$                

515284-

129521            Kocemba, Emily R 612 NW 18th Ave Statute of Limitations 10/23/2014 536.99$                

523600-

128491   Landey, Debbie R 825 NW 2nd Ave Statute of Limitations 8/13/2014 337.39$                

523936-

123936           Longley-Johnson, Gabriela L 2502 Midway Ln Statute of Limitations 11/27/2013 357.38$                

525844-

129472         Mallum, Carmen R 103 SW 4th St Statute of Limitations 8/26/2014 145.30$                

526783-

129233           May, Travis W 1240 Golf Crse Rd #203 Statute of Limitations 3/3/2014 67.99$                  

507419-

107419    McCartney, Peggy Sue 905 Clover Ln Statute of Limitations 8/29/2014 195.85$                

525856-

128271   McGarry, Callie M & Anthony Heis 112 NE 5th Ave Apt 3 Statute of Limitations 5/16/2012 41.04$                  

514244-

114244   McKeever, David W 825 NW 7th Ave Statute of Limitations 9/13/2012 501.06$                

525595-

125740   McLaughlin, Jennifer M & Justin 916 NE 11th Ave # 40 Statute of Limitations 9/5/2014 214.06$                

526632-

127425         Mintz Jr, DeLeon J 102 SE 1st Ave #306 Statute of Limitations 7/17/2014 117.18$                

525905-

129331          Moffitt, Michelle E 407 SE 7th St # D102 Statute of Limitations 11/5/2014 176.56$                

518427-

128402         Montana, Dennis A 911 Clover Ln Statute of Limitations 10/6/2014 183.41$                

525467-

129624  Murphy, Amie M 1505 E Hwy 2 Lot 3 Statute of Limitations 9/2/2014 334.46$                

525681-

127506   OHARA, ASHLEY N 904 NE 11th Ave Apt 46 Statute of Limitations 11/9/2012 168.53$                
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522223-

129144         Pederson, Michelle L 323 NW 12th Ave                                                Statute of Limitations 10/10/2014 165.60$                

525982-

127688   Piercy, Abby J 501 NW 9th Ave Statute of Limitations 3/4/2013 802.83$                

526025-

128773           Ross, Christopher D 615 SE 1st Ave Apt 3 Statute of Limitations 10/15/2014 122.52$                

523121-

128616            Ross, Samantha M 405 SE 7th St Statute of Limitations 6/7/2013 82.52$                  

517249-

129878          Rounsville, Aubrey J 216 NE 3rd Ave Statute of Limitations 11/21/2014 131.92$                

523918-

126453 Simmons, Mary J 112 NE 5th Ave #2 Statute of Limitations 6/30/2014 210.26$                

521971-

128634              Sortor, Jamie L 719 NE 2nd Ave Statute of Limitations 5/1/2013 125.58$                

523567-

123567   Sundeen, Jessica R 811 NW 8th Ave Statute of Limitations 8/24/2011 101.44$                

525385-

127735 Thomson, Jennie D 1605 SE 5th Ave                                                             Statute of Limitations 5/13/2014 307.67$                

523293-

129524           Tollett, James J 601 N Pokegama Ave Unit 3 Statute of Limitations 7/18/2014 264.96$                

521830-

121830 Warrington, Christian Carity 928 NE 13th Ave Apt 59 Statute of Limitations 3/4/2015 280.63$                

514484-

129270              Webster, Sarah A 1505 E Hwy 2 Lot 14 Statute of Limitations 5/30/2014 177.35$                

524034-

129382                                                                       Witkofsky, Dustin P 908 NE 11th Ave Apt 27 Statute of Limitations 9/29/2014 165.65$                

11,277.72$           

Deceased, Statute of Limitations, Bankruptcy

Total- Write off
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GRAND RAPIDS 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM 

 

 

AGENDA DATE: September 15, 2021 

AGENDA ITEM:  Consider a motion to confirm filling the Accounting Technician-

Payroll/Benefits position with the preferred applicant, Ms. Jean Key. 

PREPARED BY: Christine Flannigan 

 

BACKGROUND:  

This internal posting is a part of our organizational restructuring process.  

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Consider a motion to confirm filling the Accounting Technician-Payroll/Benefits position with 

the preferred applicant, Ms. Jean Key.  
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GRAND RAPIDS 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM 

 

 

AGENDA DATE: September 15, 2021 

AGENDA ITEM:  Consider a motion to confirm filling the Purchasing Clerk position with 

the preferred applicant, Mr. Gary Stoltz. 

PREPARED BY: Christine Flannigan 

 

BACKGROUND:  

This internal posting is a part of our organizational restructuring process.  

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Consider a motion to confirm filling the Purchasing Clerk position with the preferred applicant, 

Mr. Gary Stoltz.  
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GRAND RAPIDS 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM 

 

AGENDA DATE: September 15, 2021 

AGENDA ITEM: Consider a motion to declare a vacancy exists for a Customer Service 

Representative position, and authorize the internal posting and external 

advertising, if needed. 

PREPARED BY: Julie Kennedy, General Manager 

 

BACKGROUND: 

On September 13, 2021, Kathryn Wohlrabe, Customer Service Representative, submitted her 

retirement notification effective September 24, 2021. We wish her well in her retirement. 

I am recommending the commission declare a vacancy exists for a Customer Service 

Representative position, and authorize the internal posting and external advertising, if needed. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Consider a motion to declare a vacancy exists for a Customer Service Representative position, 

and authorize the internal posting and external advertising, if needed.  
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NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES 
OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS, MINNESOTA 

 
 
 

NOTICE OF VACANCY 
 
 

DATE POSTED:  September 16, 2021 
 
POSITION:   Customer Service Representative 
 
DEPARTMENT:  Business Services 
 
ACCOUNTABLE TO: Business Services Manager 
 
RATE: Final Rate is $26.77. See Article 17, Section 4 of the 

2021-2023 labor agreement for the wage progression 
table.  
  

QUALIFICATIONS:  See attached position description. 
Applicant's qualifications may be subject to verification 
and testing. 

 
If you are interested in posting for this position, please submit a brief letter of 
application and a statement of your qualifications to Julie Kennedy, General 
Manager, no later than the date posting closes. 
 
 
DATE POSTING CLOSES:  September 23, 2021 at 4:30 PM 
 

 

Posted in accordance with Local 3456, AFSCME, and the Public Utilities 
Commission Collective Bargaining Agreement dated January 1, 2021 to December 
31, 2023, Article 8, Section 1, Vacancies and Promotions. 
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POSITION TITLE:  Customer Service Representative 
DEPARTMENT:  Business Services 
FLSA STATUS:  Non-Exempt 

DATE:    October 2020 
ACCOUNTABLE TO:  Business Services Manager 
 
 

Primary Objective of Position 

This position is responsible for performing a full range of communication, clerical, and administrative 
work functions under general supervision in order to provide customer service and maintain timely and 
accurate customer records of the Utility’s financial systems. 

Major Areas of Accountability or Job Duties: 

Provide reception services, listen to customers’ questions and concerns, and provide answers and/or 
information in a professional, courteous manner.  

Process meter reading data in order to prepare and process utility bills and receive and process utility 
payments and other revenue payments. 

Assist customers with payment plans and financial assistance information. Prepare and send customer 
notices of non-payment and process disconnection of service according to regulations.  

Maintain customer account files, including processing requests for new customer applications and 
changes to utility service, and scheduling site appointments for Utility service representatives.  

Assist in the maintenance of accurate records and reconciliation of general ledger accounts and 
prepare tabulations, memoranda, letters, and reports as required. 

Exhibit personal responsibility for quality of work by diligently attending to details, performing tasks with 
minimal errors, and independently checking work to ensure accuracy and completeness. 

Provide exceptional service to customers, fellow employees, and contractors and make decisions that 
are always in the best interest of the Utility and its customers. 

Make appropriate job decisions following standard policies and procedures. 
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Document procedures used to complete tasks, identify potentially more effective methods of work 
operation, and cross-train as required. 

Understand and comply with all workplace safety practices. 

Additional duties as deemed necessary by supervision, which are of an equal or lesser nature, based 
on the job’s qualifications. 

Minimum Qualifications: 

Associate’s degree in Accounting or business related field and two years of general accounting 
experience, or an equivalent combination of education and experience sufficient to successfully perform 
the essential duties of the job. 

Valid Minnesota Class D driver’s license, or have the ability to obtain one prior to employment, and a 
satisfactory driving record. 

Aptitude for handling customer inquiries and complaints in a courteous and professional manner, 
including excellent listening skills and an empathetic voice and manner. 

Strong interpersonal skills including tact, diplomacy, and flexibility in order to work well with others in a 
team environment and maintain a pleasant demeanor while working in a fast-paced setting. 

Ability to communicate effectively verbally and in writing, including phone conversations, in-person 
discussions, emails and reports for exchange of information, office reception, and customer service. 

Ability to complete assignments with attention to detail and high degree of accuracy, including 10- key 
skills and arithmetic computations. Applicant will be required to complete a general aptitude test related 
to analytical and written communication skills. 

Ability to demonstrate proficiency in computer software applications, specifically Microsoft Office and 
internet applications.  Applicant will be required to complete a computer skills assessment. 

Strong sense of honesty, integrity, and credibility. 

Availability to work the Utility’s normal office hours throughout the regular workweek.   

Preferred Qualifications: 

Experience in the use of computerized financial systems such as utility billing, general ledger, accounts 
payable, payroll, inventory, work orders, and other systems applicable to the operation of a utility. 

Tools and Equipment Used: 

Computers and related software, calculator, 10-key, telephone, copy machine, fax machine, large 
printers, and mailing and postage machines.  

Physical Demands / Work Environment: 

The physical demands described here are representative of those that must be met by an employee to 
successfully perform the essential functions of this job.  Reasonable accommodations will be made to 
enable individuals with disabilities to perform the essential job functions. 
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While performing the duties of this job, the employee is frequently required to walk, sit, talk, and hear.  
The employee is frequently required to use hands to handle objects, tools, or controls and reach with 
hands and arms.  The employee is occasionally required to climb, balance, stoop, kneel, crouch, or 
crawl. 

The employee must occasionally move up to 25 pounds.  Specific vision abilities required by this job 
include close vision, peripheral vision, color vision, depth perception, and the ability to adjust focus. 

The noise level in the work environment is usually moderately quiet. 

The duties listed above are intended only as illustrations of the various types of work that may be 
performed. The omission of specific statements of duties does not exclude them from this position if the 
work is similar or related to, or a logical extension of the position. 

This job description does not constitute an employment contract between the employer and employee.  
This job description is subject to change by the employer as the needs of the employer and 
requirements of the job change.   

Commission Approved Date:    October 13, 2020  
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GRAND RAPIDS 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM 

 

 

AGENDA DATE: September 15, 2021 

AGENDA ITEM: Consider a motion to ratify the procurement contract with Ferguson for a 

Rigid Pipe Threader for $4,303.64. 

PREPARED BY: Steve Mattson 

 

BACKGROUND: 

This purchase is part of the approved Electric and Wastewater Department Tool Budget.  

Procurement Policy G.030 was followed and two quotes are on file.   

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Consider a motion to ratify the procurement contract with Ferguson for a Rigid Pipe Threader for 

$4,303.64. 
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PROCUREMENT CONTRACT 
(Short Form) 

This Procurement Contract (“Contract”) is by and between the Grand Rapids Public 
Utilities Commission, located at 500 SE 4th St, Grand Rapids, MN 55744 (“GRPUC”), and 
FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, a [Contractor Entity Type and Home Jurisdiction], located at 26377 
Industrial Blvd., Cohasset, MN, 55721 (“Contractor”). GRPUC and Contractor may be referred 
to jointly as the “Parties” or individually as a “Party.” 

Recitals 

A. GRPUC has solicited and received quotations from contractors for Pipe Threading 
Machine  (“Solicitation”); 

B. Contractor provided a response to the Solicitation indicating its interest in and 
ability to provide the goods or services requested in the Solicitation; and 

C. Subsequent to an evaluation in accordance with the terms of the Solicitation and 
negotiation, the Parties desire to enter into a contract. 

Accordingly, the Parties agree as follows: 

Contract 

 Term. The effective date of this Contract is September 1, 2021. The Contractor must not 
begin work under this Contract until this Contract is fully executed and the Contractor has been 
notified by GRPUC’s Authorized Representative to begin the work. This Contract will terminate 
upon the first of the following to occur:  

 November 1, 2021. 

 All of Contractor’s obligations have been satisfactorily fulfilled. 

 GRPUC may cancel this Contract at any time, with or without cause, upon ten (10) 
days’ written notice to the Contractor. 

 GRPUC may terminate this Contract immediately in the event of a breach by 
Contractor. 

 The Parties may terminate this Contract at any time by mutual written agreement. 

Upon receipt of any notice of termination Contractor shall immediately stop performance to the 
extent specified in such notice. In no event shall GRPUC be liable for any loss of revenue or profit 
incurred by Contractor as a result of any termination. Upon termination of this Contract, or earlier 
upon GRPUC’s request, Contractor shall deliver to GRPUC all items requested by GRPUC 
containing any confidential information or work product information or make such other 
disposition thereof as GRPUC may direct in writing. 
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 Contractor’s Duties 

 The Contractor shall:  

Furnish a Pipe Threading Machine – bolt ¼ inch to 2 inches for nominal pipe sizes 1/8 inch to 
2 inches. 

 (The services (if any) to be provided by Contractor to GRPUC are referred to as the 
“Services.” The goods (if any) to be provided by Contractor to GRPUC are referred to as the 
“Goods.”). Contractor’s precise duties, specifications, deliverables, and completion dates 
related to the Goods and Services are more specifically described in Exhibit B.  

 GRPUC may make changes to the general scope of Goods and Services by written or oral 
notice to Contractor. If such changes affect the cost of or the time required to provide the Goods 
and Services, an equitable adjustment in the schedule and compensation under this Contract 
shall be made. GRPUC and Contractor may agree to additional Services or Goods by written 
amendment to this Contract. 

 Contractor agrees that all Goods and Services shall be provided, and all of Contractor’s 
obligations performed, in accordance with all applicable laws and other legal requirements 
without extra charge or expense. Contractor will be responsible for a violation of any such 
legal requirements and will indemnify, defend, and hold harmless GRPUC from and against 
any expense or cost incurred by reason of any such violation by Contractor. 

 Contractor warrants and represents that the Goods and Services will be provided in a 
manner that is consistent with the level of care and skill exercised by members of Contractor’s 
profession currently working under similar conditions. All Goods and Services not conforming 
to this standard will be considered defective and Contractor shall, at no cost to GRPUC, 
promptly and satisfactorily correct all such defective Goods and Services. Payment shall be 
withheld for Goods or Services found by GRPUC to be unsatisfactory or in violation of legal 
requirements. 

 Contractor shall be responsible for all its employees, agents, subcontractors, and invitees 
and their health and safety. Contractor shall ensure that all persons who perform the Services 
or produce or deliver the Goods are professionally competent and properly qualified and will 
remove any person GRPUC deems incompetent, careless, or otherwise objectionable. 

 Contractor is solely responsible and assumes full and exclusive liability for the payment 
of all contributions or taxes to be paid on or to persons employed by Contractor, and for 
payment of all sales, use, or other taxes of whatever nature levied or assessed against GRPUC 
arising out of the furnishing of the Services or production or delivery of the Goods, and will 
indemnify, defend, and hold harmless GRPUC from any such liability. 

 Contractor warrants that at the time GRPUC accepts the Goods: (A) Contractor has good 
title to the Goods, free and clear of any lien, security interest, or other encumbrance 
(“Encumbrance”), and (B) the Goods are in good condition and are adequate for the uses to 
which they are being put. Contractor shall execute and deliver such additional documents and 
take such further actions as may be necessary to transfer Contractor’s right, title and interest 
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in the Goods to GRPUC, free and clear of any Encumbrances. Contractor has all risk of loss 
until GRPUC accepts the Goods 

 Consideration and Payment 

 Consideration. GRPUC will pay for performance by the Contractor under this Contract as 
follows: 

 Compensation. The Contractor will be paid Four Thousand Three Hundred three 
Dollars and Sixty-four Cents ($4,303.64) in accordance with Exhibit C.  

 Total obligation. The total obligation and liability of GRPUC under this Contract 
will not exceed Four Thousand Three Hundred Three Dollars and Sixty-four Cents 
($4,303.64). 

 Payment. 

 Invoices. GRPUC will pay the Contractor within thirty (30) days following 
receipt of an undisputed invoice that complies with Exhibit C. GRPUC may pay the 
Contractor in advance in its sole discretion. Payment will only be made for Goods received 
or Services actually performed that have been accepted by GRPUC. 

 Retainage. No more than ninety percent (90%) of the amount due under this 
Contract may be paid until Contractor has performed all of its obligations under this 
Contract to GRPUC’s satisfaction. 

 Authorized Representative 

GRPUC’s Authorized Representative is Steve Mattson, Water and Wastewater Manager, at the 
following business address: 500 SE 4th Street, Grand Rapids, MN, 55744, and the following 
telephone number: 218-326-7195, or his/her successor or delegate, and has the responsibility to 
monitor the Contractor’s performance. 

Contractor’s Authorized Representative is Todd Davdison at the following business address: 
Cohasset, MN location, and the following telephone number: or his/her successor. If the 
Contractor’s Authorized Representative changes at any time during this Contract, the Contractor 
must immediately notify GRPUC. 
 

 Indemnification. Contractor will indemnify, defend, and hold harmless GRPUC, its 
agents, and employees, in relation to any expenses, damages, claims or causes of action, including 
reasonable attorney’s fees, to the extent caused by any negligent or wrongful act, error or omission, 
breach of contract, or infringement of any intellectual property right by Contractor, any third party 
that Contractor has a business relationship with, or any of Contractor’s agents or employees. 
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 Subcontracting. Contractor may not subcontract all or any portion of this Contract without 
GRPUC’s prior written consent, which GRPUC may grant or withhold in its sole discretion. If an 
approved subcontractor is determined to be performing unsatisfactorily by GRPUC, Contractor 
will ensure that the subcontractor is no longer used for this Contract. The provisions of the Contract 
shall apply with equal force and effect to all approved subcontractors and no subcontract will 
terminate the primary responsibility of Contractor hereunder. Contractor will pay all 
subcontractors in accordance with applicable law and the agreement between Contractor and the 
subcontractor. 
 

 Ownership. Contractor agrees that all legal right, title, and interest to intellectual property, 
data, documents, photographs, drawings, analyses, graphs, reports, physical property or other 
subject matter (“GRPUC Property”) prepared, delivered, procured, or produced in relation to 
Contractor’s obligations under this Contract shall vest in GRPUC. Contractor will perform all acts 
necessary to ensure that all GRPUC Property is the sole property of GRPUC, and that neither 
Contractor nor its employees, agents, or subcontractors retain any interest in and to the GRPUC 
Property. 
 

 GRPUC Audits. The Contractor’s books, records, documents, and accounting procedures 
and practices relevant to this Contract are subject to examination by GRPUC for six (6) years from 
the expiration or termination of this Contract. After reasonable notice, Contractor shall make such 
books, records, documents, and accounting procedures and practices available to GRPUC for its 
examination and audit. 
 

 Miscellaneous. 

 General. No provision of this Contract may be modified, waived or discharged unless 
such waiver, modification or discharge is agreed to in writing and signed by all the Parties. No 
waiver by a Party shall be deemed a waiver of similar or dissimilar provisions or conditions at 
the same or at any prior or subsequent time. No agreement or representations, oral or otherwise, 
express or implied, with respect to the subject matter hereof have been made by any Party 
which are not expressly set forth in this Contract. The validity, interpretation, construction and 
performance of this Contract shall be governed by the internal laws of Minnesota. If any 
provision of this Contract shall be held or made invalid by a court decision, statute, rule or 
otherwise, the remainder of this Contract shall not be affected thereby. This Contract shall be 
binding on, and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors 
and permitted assigns. Contractor may not assign Contractor’s rights or obligations hereunder 
without the prior written consent of GRPUC. This Contract may be executed in any number of 
counterparts, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original and all of which 
shall together constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of 
a signature page of this Contract in Portable Document Format (PDF) or by facsimile 
transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed original counterpart of 
this Contract. In the event a Party institutes any legal proceeding against another Party 
regarding this Contract, the prevailing Party is entitled to receive the costs incurred by such 
Party, including reasonable attorneys’ fees. In performing its obligations under this Contract, 
Contractor and its employees and agents shall act in the capacity of independent contractors 
and not as an employee, partner, joint venturer, or agent of GRPUC. When Contractor’s 
employees are working on the premises of GRPUC, wherever located, they shall observe the 
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working rules, policies, and procedures of GRPUC, including, but not limited to, its respectful 
workplace policy. The Parties must comply with the Minnesota Government Data Practices 
Act in relation to this Contract. Contractor certifies that neither it nor its principals are presently 
debarred or suspended by any federal, state, or local government or agency or political 
subdivision thereof. Neither Party will publicize anything in relation to this Contract without 
the other Party’s prior written consent. Contractor shall not use or disclose any confidential 
information it receives from GRPUC except as is necessary to perform under this Contract. 
The obligations of Contractor hereunder shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of 
this Contract. Each of the Parties shall take such further actions as may be reasonably required 
to carry out the provisions of this Contract. 

 Notices. Any notice or other communication to any Party in connection with this Contract 
shall be in writing and shall be sent by hand-delivery, email, fax, overnight courier, or United 
States mail (postage prepaid) addressed to the address set forth below. All periods of notice 
shall be measured from the date of delivery thereof if hand-delivered, from the date of sending 
thereof if sent by email or fax (effective upon confirmation of receipt), from the first day after 
the date of sending if sent by overnight courier, or from three (3) business days after the date 
of mailing if mailed. Any Party may change such Party’s address for notices by notice given 
not less than ten (10) calendar days prior to the effective date of the change. 

GRPUC 
500 Se 4th St 
Grand Rapids, MN  
Email: ____________________ 
Fax: ______________________ 

Ferguson Plumbing Supply 
26377 Industrial Blvd 
Cohasset, MN 
Todd.Davidson@ferguson.com 
Fax: 218-328-9901 
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Exhibit A: Insurance Requirements 

1 Notice to Contractor and Insurer. Contractor shall not commence work under the Contract until it 
has obtained all the insurance described below and GRPUC has approved such insurance. Contractor 
shall maintain such insurance throughout the term of this Contract. GRPUC reserves the right to 
immediately terminate this Contract if the Contractor is not in compliance with the insurance 
requirements. All insurance policies must be open to inspection by GRPUC, and copies of policies 
must be submitted to GRPUC’s Authorized Representative upon written request. The Contractor’s 
insurance companies waive the right to assert the immunity of GRPUC as a defense to any claims 
made under said insurance. 
 

2 Additional Insurance Conditions. The following apply to the Contractor and Contractor’s 
subcontractor: Contractor’s policy(ies) shall be primary insurance to any other valid and collectible 
insurance available to GRPUC. Contractor agrees to notify GRPUC within five (5) business days of 
receipt of any insurance cancellation notice. Contractor is responsible for payment of Contract-
related insurance premiums and deductibles. Contractor’s policy(ies) shall include legal defense fees 
in addition to its policy limits with the exception of professional liability. Contractor’s insurance 
companies must either (1) have an AM Best rating of A- (minus) and a Financial Size Category of 
VII or better, and be authorized to do business in Minnesota, or (2) be domiciled in Minnesota and 
have a Certificate of Authority/Compliance from the Minnesota Department of Commerce if they 
are not rated by AM Best. An Umbrella or Excess Liability insurance policy may be used to 
supplement the Contractor’s policy limits to satisfy the full policy limits required by the Contract. 
 

3 Coverages. Contractor is required to maintain and furnish satisfactory evidence of the following 
insurance policies: 

3.1 Commercial General Liability Insurance coverage that would be maintained by a reasonable 
contractor in Contractor’s profession performing a similar contract, with the following 
minimum limits:   

$1,500,000 – per occurrence 
$1,500,000 – annual aggregate 
$1,500,000 – annual aggregate – applying to Products/Completed Operations 

3.2 Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance coverage that would be maintained by a 
reasonable contractor in Contractor’s profession performing a similar contract, with the 
following minimum limits:  

$1,500,000 – per occurrence Combined Single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage 

The following coverages should be included: Owned, Hired, and Non-owned Automobile. 

3.3 Workers’ Compensation Insurance. Contractor shall obtain and maintain for the duration of 
the Contract, statutory workers’ compensation insurance and employer’s liability insurance as 
required under the laws of the State of Minnesota. 
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Exhibit B: Specifications, Duties, and Scope of Work 

 

Pipe Threading Machine 

Rl5682   PWR DRY COMP 115V 38RPM  
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Exhibit C: Price and Payment Schedule 

Price for one Pipe Threading Machine R 15682 PWR DRV COMP 115V 38RPM total price of 
$4,303.64 with no taxes or shipping costs. 

Payment after receipt and acceptance of goods by Grand Rapids Public Utilities. 

Payment 30 days after receipt of an uncontested invoice and acceptance of goods by Grand Rapids 
Public Utilities.   
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GRAND RAPIDS 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM 

 

 

AGENDA DATE: September 15, 2021 

AGENDA ITEM: Consider a motion to ratify the procurement contract with Trident Process 

for two Lightnin High Speed Mixers via the exchange program for 

$60,264 

PREPARED BY: Steve Mattson 

 

BACKGROUND: 

This is an approved capital project with a budget of $125,000.  $0 has been spent to 

date.  Procurement Policy G.030 was followed and this is a sole source purchase/replacement.   

RECOMMENDATION: 

Consider a motion to ratify the procurement contract with Trident Process for two Lightnin High 

Speed Mixers via the exchange program for $60,264 
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(The services (if any) to be provided by Contractor to GRPUC are referred to as the 
“Services.” The goods (if any) to be provided by Contractor to GRPUC are referred to as 
the “Goods.”). Contractor’s precise duties, specifications, deliverables, and completion 
dates related to the Goods and Services are more specifically described in Exhibit C. 

 GRPUC may make changes to the general scope of Goods and Services (including but not 
limited to, suspension of performance, changes in time of performance, schedule, 
quantities, or specifications) by written notice, or by oral notice subsequently confirmed 
by GRPUC in writing within ten (10) days thereafter, to Contractor. If such changes affect 
the cost of or the time required to provide the Goods and Services, an equitable adjustment 
in the schedule and compensation under this Contract shall be made. Contractor shall 
proceed with providing the Goods and Services as so changed, notwithstanding any dispute 
regarding such equitable adjustment. Any claim of such adjustment must be submitted to 
GRPUC in writing within thirty (30) days from the date the change is ordered, and 
Contractor shall not be entitled to any adjustment unless such written claim is so submitted. 

 GRPUC may from time to time, require additional Services or Goods from Contractor. 
Such additional Services or Goods, including the amount of compensation for such 
additional Services or Goods, mutually agreed upon by and between GRPUC and 
Contractor, shall be effective when incorporated by written amendment to this Contract. 
Additional Services or Goods shall not begin until the amendment is executed. Thereafter, 
such additional Services or Goods shall be subject to the terms of this Contract. 

 Contractor agrees that all Goods and Services shall be provided in accordance with all 
applicable laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, codes, and orders of all federal, state, and 
local governmental authorities, agencies, departments, or bureaus having jurisdiction and 
which affect the Goods or Services hereunder (“Legal Requirements”) without extra 
charge or expense. Contractor will be responsible for a violation of any such Legal 
Requirements arising out of the provision of Goods or Services by Contractor and will 
indemnify, defend, and hold harmless GRPUC from and against any fine or expense, 
including reasonable attorneys’ fees and disbursements, resulting to it by reason of any 
such violation by Contractor. 

 The Goods and Services will be provided in a manner that is consistent with the level of 
care and skill exercised by members of Contractor’s profession currently working under 
similar conditions. All Goods and Services not conforming to this standard will be 
considered defective and Contractor shall, at no cost to GRPUC, promptly and 
satisfactorily correct all such defective Goods and Services. All Services shall be 
performed and all Goods shall be produced and delivered to the satisfaction of GRPUC, 
and in accordance with the Legal Requirements. Payment shall be withheld for Goods or 
Services found by GRPUC to be unsatisfactory or in violation of the Legal Requirements. 

 Contractor shall ensure that all persons who perform the Services or produce or deliver the 
Goods shall be professionally competent and properly qualified. If so requested by 
GRPUC, Contractor shall remove any person GRPUC deems incompetent, careless, or 
otherwise objectionable. At all times Contractor will be responsible for the acts, omissions, 
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 Contractor warrants that it possesses the legal authority to enter into this Contract and that 
it has taken all actions required by its procedures, by-laws, and applicable laws to exercise 
that authority, and to lawfully authorize its undersigned signatory to execute this Contract, 
or any part thereof, and to bind Contractor to its terms. 

 Contractor warrants that at the time GRPUC accepts the Goods: (A) Contractor has good 
title to the Goods, free and clear of Encumbrances, and (B) the Goods are in good condition 
and are adequate for the uses to which they are being put, and none of such Goods are in 
need of maintenance or repairs. 

 Time 
 

The Contractor must comply with all the time requirements described in this Contract. In the 
performance of this Contract, time is of the essence. 

 Consideration and Payment 

 Consideration. GRPUC will pay for performance by the Contractor under this Contract as 
follows: 

 Compensation. The Contractor will be paid Thirty thousand one hundred thirty-two 
Dollars ($30,132.00) for one 881 HS Speed Head and Thirty thousand one hundred 
thirty-two Dollars ($30,132.00) for one 881 HS Speed Head in accordance with 
Exhibit D.  

   

 Total obligation. The total obligation and liability of GRPUC under this Contract 
will not exceed Sixty Thousand two hundred sixty-four Dollars ($60,264.00). 

 Payment. 

 Invoices. GRPUC will pay the Contractor after the Contractor presents an itemized 
invoice for the Services actually performed, and Goods actually delivered to 
GRPUC, in accordance with Section 1 of Exhibit A. Invoices must be submitted 
timely and according to the schedule set forth on Exhibit D. 

 Retainage. No more than ninety percent (90%) of the amount due under this Contract 
may be paid until Contractor has performed all of its obligations under this Contract 
to GRPUC’s satisfaction. 

 Authorized Representative 

GRPUC’s Authorized Representative is Steve Mattson, Manager of Water & Wastewater, at 
the following business address: 500 SE 4th Street, Grand Rapids, MN, 55744 and the following 
telephone number: 218-326-7195, or his/her successor or delegate, and has the responsibility 
to monitor the Contractor’s performance. 
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Exhibit A: Contract Terms 

 Prompt Payment and Invoicing. 

 Prompt Payment. GRPUC will pay the Contractor within thirty (30) days following receipt 
of an undisputed invoice. Terms requesting payment in less than thirty (30) days will be 
changed to read “Net 30 days.” Notwithstanding the foregoing, GRPUC may pay the 
Contractor in advance in its sole discretion. 

The payment for each invoice will only be made for Goods received or Services actually 
performed that have been accepted by GRPUC, and meet all terms, conditions, and 
specifications of the Contract.  

 Invoicing. The invoice must be in the same format as the sample invoice form approved as 
Exhibit D, Supplement 1, unless an alternative format is approved in writing by GRPUC’s 
Authorized Representative. 

 Termination. 

 Termination for Convenience. GRPUC may cancel this Contract at any time, with or 
without cause, upon thirty (30) days’ written notice to the Contractor. Upon termination 
for convenience, the Contractor will be entitled to payment, determined on a pro rata basis, 
for Services satisfactorily performed and Goods satisfactorily produced and delivered. 

 Termination for Breach. GRPUC may terminate this Contract, with cause, upon thirty (30) 
days’ written notice to Contractor of the alleged breach and opportunity to cure. If after 
thirty (30) days, the alleged breach has not been remedied, GRPUC may immediately 
terminate the Contract. 

 Termination by Mutual Agreement. The Parties may terminate this Contract at any time by 
mutual written agreement. 

 Effect of Termination. Upon receipt of any notice of termination Contractor shall 
immediately stop performance of the Services and stop production and delivery of the 
Goods to the extent specified in such notice. In no event shall GRPUC be liable for any 
loss of revenue or profit incurred by Contractor as a result of any termination. 

 Return of Information. Upon termination of this Contract, or earlier upon GRPUC’s 
request, Contractor shall deliver to GRPUC all items requested by GRPUC containing any 
Confidential Information or work product information or make such other disposition 
thereof as GRPUC may direct in writing. 

 Force Majeure.  
 

Neither Party shall be responsible to the other or considered in default of its obligations within this 
Contract to the extent that performance of any such obligations is prevented or delayed by acts of 
God, war, riot, disruption of government, or other catastrophes beyond the reasonable control of 
the Party unless the act or occurrence could have been reasonably foreseen and reasonable action 
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Indemnifying Party may have for GRPUC’s failure to fulfill its obligation under this 
Contract. 

 Nothing within this Contract, whether express or implied, shall be deemed to create an 
obligation on the part of GRPUC to indemnify, defend, hold harmless or release an 
Indemnifying Party. This shall extend to all agreements related to the subject matter of this 
Contract, and to all terms subsequently added, without regard to order of precedence. 

 Subcontracting and Subcontractor Payment.  

 Subcontracting. A subcontractor is a person or company that has been awarded a portion 
of the Contract by Contractor. Only subcontractors that have been approved by GRPUC 
can be used for this Contract.  

After the effective date of the Contract, the Contractor shall not, without prior written 
approval of GRPUC, subcontract for the performance of any of the Contractor’s obligations 
that were not already approved for subcontracting when the Contract was awarded. During 
this Contract, if an approved subcontractor is determined to be performing unsatisfactorily 
by GRPUC, the Contractor will receive written notification that the subcontractor can no 
longer be used for this Contract. 

The provisions of the Contract shall apply with equal force and effect to all approved 
subcontractors engaged by the Contractor. Notwithstanding approval by GRPUC, no 
subcontract shall serve to terminate or in any way affect the primary legal responsibility of 
the Contractor for timely and satisfactory performance of the obligations contemplated by 
the Contract. 

 Subcontractor Payment. Contractor must pay any subcontractor within ten (10) days of 
Contractor’s receipt of payment from GRPUC for undisputed services provided by the 
subcontractor. Contractor must pay interest of 1-1/2 percent (1.5%) per month or any part 
of a month to the subcontractor on any undisputed amount not paid on time to the 
subcontractor. The minimum monthly interest penalty payment for an unpaid balance of 
$100 or more is $10. For an unpaid balance of less than $100, the Contractor shall pay the 
actual penalty due to the subcontractor. A subcontractor who prevails in a civil action to 
collect interest penalties from Contractor shall be awarded its costs and disbursements, 
including attorney’s fees, incurred in bringing the action. So long as it does not conflict 
with this Contract, subcontractor payments will be set forth in the agreement between 
Contractor and the subcontractor. 

 Government Data Practices. 
 

The Contractor and GRPUC must comply with the MGDPA, as it applies to all data provided by 
GRPUC under this Contract, and as it applies to all data created, collected, received, stored, used, 
maintained, or disseminated by the Contractor under this Contract. The civil remedies of Minn. 
Stat. § 13.08 apply to the release of the data governed by the MGDPA, by either the Contractor or 
GRPUC. 
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 Independent Contractor. It is understood and agreed that in providing the Goods and 
Services hereunder, Contractor shall act in the capacity of an independent contractor and not 
as an employee, partner, joint venturer, or agent of GRPUC. Contractor agrees that unless 
otherwise instructed in writing it shall not represent itself as the agent or legal representative 
of GRPUC for any purpose whatsoever. Contractor shall be solely responsible for the 
remuneration of and the payment of any and all taxes with respect to its employees and 
contractors and any claims with respect thereto and shall be solely responsible for the 
withholding and payment of all federal, state, and local income taxes as well as all FICA and 
FUTA taxes applicable to it, its employees, and its contractors. Contractor acknowledges that 
as an independent contractor, neither it nor any of its employees or contractors shall be eligible 
for any GRPUC employee benefits, including, but not limited to, vacation, sick, medical or 
dental insurance, or pension benefits. 

 Further Assurances. Each of the Parties shall execute and deliver such additional 
documents, instruments, conveyances and assurances and take such further actions as may be 
reasonably required to carry out the provisions of this Contract and give effect to the 
transactions contemplated by this Contract. 

 Governing Law, Jurisdiction, and Venue. Minnesota law, without regard to its choice-of-
law provisions, governs this Contract. Venue for all legal proceedings out of this Contract, or 
its breach, must be in the appropriate state or federal court with competent jurisdiction in Itasca 
County, Minnesota.  

 Notices. Any notice or other communication to any Party in connection with this Contract 
shall be in writing and shall be sent by hand-delivery, email, fax, overnight courier, or United 
States mail (postage prepaid) addressed to the address set forth below. All periods of notice 
shall be measured from the date of delivery thereof if hand-delivered, from the date of sending 
thereof if sent by email or fax (effective upon confirmation of receipt), from the first day after 
the date of sending if sent by overnight courier, or from three (3) business days after the date 
of mailing if mailed. Any Party may change such Party’s address for notices by notice given 
not less than ten (10) calendar days prior to the effective date of the change. 

[Complete with relevant contact information for Contractor and GRPUC] 
 

GRPUC 
Address: 
__________________________ 
__________________________ 
Attn: _____________________ 
Email: ____________________ 
Fax: ______________________ 

Contractor 
Address: 
__________________________ 
__________________________ 
Attn: _____________________ 
Email: ____________________ 
Fax: ______________________ 

 Entire Agreement. This Contract (including any exhibits) represents the only agreement 
between the Parties concerning the subject matter hereof and supersedes all other prior 
agreements whether written or oral, relating thereto.  
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Exhibit B: Insurance Requirements 

 Notice to Contractor. 

1.1 The Contractor is required to submit Certificates of Insurance acceptable to GRPUC as 
evidence of insurance coverage requirements prior to commencing work under this 
Contract. 

1.2 Contractor shall not commence work under the contract until it has obtained all the 
insurance described below and GRPUC has approved such insurance. Contractor shall 
maintain such insurance in force and effect throughout the term of this Contract, unless 
otherwise specified in this Contract 

1.3 The failure of the Contractor to provide a Certificate of Insurance, for the policies required 
under this Contract or renewals thereof, or failure of the insurance company to notify 
GRPUC of the cancellation of policies required under this Contract shall not constitute a 
waiver by GRPUC to the Contractor to provide such insurance. 

1.4 GRPUC reserves the right to immediately terminate this Contract if the Contractor is not 
in compliance with the insurance requirements and retains all rights to pursue any legal 
remedies against the Contractor. All insurance policies must be open to inspection by 
GRPUC, and copies of policies must be submitted to GRPUC’s Authorized Representative 
upon written request. 

2 Notice to Insurer.  

The Contractor’s insurance company(ies) waives its right to assert the immunity of GRPUC as a 
defense to any claims made under said insurance. 

3 Additional Insurance Conditions. The following apply to the Contractor, or the 
Contractor’s subcontractor: 

3.1 Contractor’s policy(ies) shall be primary insurance to any other valid and collectible 
insurance available to GRPUC with respect to any claim arising out of Contractor’s 
performance under this Contract. 

3.2 If Contractor receives a cancellation notice from an insurance carrier affording coverage 
herein, Contractor agrees to notify GRPUC within five (5) business days with a copy of 
the cancellation notice, unless Contractor’s policy(ies) contain a provision that coverage 
afforded under the policy(ies) will not be cancelled without at least thirty (30) days advance 
written notice to GRPUC. 

3.3 Contractor is responsible for payment of Contract-related insurance premiums and 
deductibles. 

3.4 If Contractor is self-insured, a Certificate of Self-Insurance must be attached. 
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In addition, the following coverages should be included: Owned, Hired, and Non-owned 
Automobile. 

Evidence of Subcontractor insurance shall be filed with the Contractor. 

4.3 Workers’ Compensation Insurance. Except as provided below, Contractor must provide 
Workers’ Compensation insurance for all its employees and, in case any work is 
subcontracted, Contractor will require the subcontractor to provide Workers’ 
Compensation insurance in accordance with applicable Legal Requirements, including 
Coverage B, Employer’s Liability. Insurance minimum limits are as follows:  

$100,000 – Bodily Injury by Disease per employee 
$500,000 – Bodily Injury by Disease aggregate 
$100,000 – Bodily Injury by Accident 

If Minn. Stat. § 176.041 exempts Contractor from Workers’ Compensation insurance or if 
the Contractor has no employees in the state, Contractor must provide a written statement, 
signed by an authorized representative, indicating the qualifying exemption that excludes 
Contractor from the Minnesota Workers’ Compensation requirements. 

If during the course of the Contract the Contractor becomes eligible for Workers’ 
Compensation, the Contractor must comply with the Workers’ Compensation Insurance 
requirements herein and provide GRPUC with a certificate of insurance.  

4.4 Property of Others Insurance (or equivalent). The Contractor shall maintain a property 
insurance policy covering “All Risk” of direct physical loss or damage, or equivalent, 
including the perils of theft, flood, transit, earthquake, and pollution clean-up expense for 
property owned by GRPUC that is in the Contractor’s care, custody, and control. Any 
deductible shall be the sole responsibility of the Contractor. Insurance minimum limits are 
as follows: The Contractor is solely responsible for the coverage equal to that of the actual 
cash value of GRPUC-owned property in the Contractor’s care, custody, and control at any 
given point in time. 
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Exhibit D: Price and Payment Schedule 

Price for one 881 HS Speed Head $30,132.00 and price for one 881 HS Speed Head $30,132.00 
for a total price of $60,264.00 plus actual shipping not to exceed $2,000.00 

Payment after receipt and acceptance of goods by Grand Rapids Public Utilities. 

Payment 30 days after receipt of an uncontested invoice and acceptance of goods by Grand 
Rapids Public Utilities.   
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GRAND RAPIDS 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM 

 

 

AGENDA DATE: September 15, 2021 

AGENDA ITEM: Consider a motion to ratify the procurement contract with Quality Flow 

Systems for a 5 Hp KSB pump for $6,880. 

PREPARED BY: Steve Mattson 

 

BACKGROUND: 

This is part of the approved Lift Station Pumps capital project with a budget of $26,323.  $0 has 

been used so far.  Procurement Policy G.030 was followed and two quotes are on file 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Consider a motion to ratify the procurement contract with Quality Flow Systems for a 5 Hp KSB 

pump for $6,880. 
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GRAND RAPIDS 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM 

 

 

AGENDA DATE: September 15, 2021 

AGENDA ITEM: Consider a motion to ratify the professional services contract with Brown 

and Caldwell for $20,000 (not to exceed). 

PREPARED BY: Steve Mattson 

 

BACKGROUND: 

The scope of this work is to help assess the deferred cost of the GRPUC for landfilling municipal 

generated sludge along with industrial sludge.  Procurement Policy G.030 was followed. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Consider a motion to ratify the professional services contract with Brown and Caldwell for 

$20,000 (not to exceed). 
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PROCUREMENT 
CONTRACT 
(Short Form) 

 
This Procurement Contract (“Contract”) is by and between the Grand Rapids Public 

Utilities Commission, located at 500 SE 4th St, Grand Rapids, MN 55744 (“GRPUC”), and Brown 
and Caldwell, located at 30 7th Street East, Suite 2500, St. Paul, MN 55101-2201 (“Contractor”). 
GRPUC and Contractor may be referred to jointly as the “Parties” or individually as a “Party.” 

 
Recitals 

 

 

A. GRPUC has solicited and received quotations from contractors for scenario planning 
services associated with the major industrial customer of the utility.  (“Solicitation”); 

 
B. Contractor provided a response to the Solicitation indicating its interest in and ability 
to provide the goods or services requested in the Solicitation; and 

 
C. Subsequent to an evaluation in accordance with the terms of the Solicitation 

and negotiation, the Parties desire to enter into a contract. 
 

Accordingly, the Parties agree as follows: 
 

Contract 
 

 

    Term. The effective date of this Contract is August 23, 2021. The Contractor must not 
begin work under this Contract until this Contract is fully executed and the Contractor has been 
notified by GRPUC’s Authorized Representative to begin the work. This Contract will terminate 
upon the first of the following to occur: 

 

November 30, 2021. 
 

All of Contractor’s obligations have been satisfactorily fulfilled. 
 

GRPUC may cancel this Contract at any time, with or without cause, upon ten (10) 
days’ written notice to the Contractor. 

 

GRPUC may terminate this Contract immediately in the event of a material 
breach by Contractor. 

 

The Parties may terminate this Contract at any time by mutual written agreement. 
 

Upon receipt of any notice of termination Contractor shall immediately stop performance to the 
extent specified in such notice. In no event shall GRPUC be liable for any loss of revenue or profit 
incurred by Contractor as a result of any termination. Upon termination of this Contract, or earlier 
upon GRPUC’s request, Contractor shall deliver to GRPUC all items requested by GRPUC 
containing any confidential information or work product information or make such other 
disposition thereof as GRPUC may direct in writing; provided, however, Contractor may retain 
copies of its work product (which will be subject to GRPUC’s ownership of same as stated in 
Section 7)  and one (1) archival copy of any confidential information used in the performance of 
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work under this Contract. 
 

    Contractor’s Duties 
 

The Contractor shall: 
 

Anticipated tasks to complete the review include the following: 
 

1. Prepare and provide Request for Information (RFI). 

2. Review WWTF design documents and operations data.  Review existing operations 
associated with landfilling solids from the WWTF. 

3. Estimate GRPUC avoided cost for solids treatment based on the SIU paying 100% of 
landfill costs while a portion of the WAS is from domestic waste. 

4. Present alternative operation scenarios and estimated costs to continue solids 
management and disposal if SIU is shut down.  Costs for operations scenarios “concept- 
level” estimates.  Information will be provided in a PowerPoint presentation and 
technical memorandum format. 

 
(The services (if any) to be provided by Contractor to GRPUC are referred to as the “Services.” 
The goods (if any) to be provided by Contractor to GRPUC are referred to as the “Goods.”). 
Contractor’s precise duties, specifications, deliverables, and completion dates related to the 
Goods and Services are more specifically described in Exhibit B. 

 

GRPUC may make changes to the general scope of Goods and Services by written or oral 
notice to Contractor. If such changes affect the cost of or the time required to provide the Goods 
and Services, an equitable adjustment in the schedule and compensation under this Contract 
shall be made. GRPUC and Contractor may agree to additional Services or Goods by written 
amendment to this Contract. 

 

Contractor agrees that all Goods and Services shall be provided, and all of Contractor’s 
obligations performed, in accordance with all applicable laws and other legal requirements 
without extra charge or expense. Contractor will be responsible for a violation of any such 
legal requirements and will indemnify, defend, and hold harmless GRPUC from and against 
any expense or cost incurred by reason of any such violation by Contractor. 

 

Contractor warrants and represents that the Goods and Services will be provided in a 
manner that is consistent with the level of care and skill exercised by members of 
Contractor’s profession currently working under similar conditions. All Goods and Services 
not conforming to this standard will be considered defective and Contractor shall, at no cost to 
GRPUC, promptly and satisfactorily correct all such defective Goods and Services. Payment 
shall be withheld for Goods or Services found by GRPUC to be unsatisfactory or in violation 
of legal requirements. 

 

Contractor shall be responsible for all its employees, agents, subcontractors, and invitees 
and their health and safety. Contractor shall ensure that all persons who perform the Services 
or produce or deliver the Goods are professionally competent and properly qualified and will 
remove any person GRPUC deems incompetent, careless, or otherwise objectionable. 
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Contractor is solely responsible and assumes full and exclusive liability for the payment 

of all contributions or taxes to be paid on or to persons employed by Contractor, and for 
payment of all sales, use, or other taxes of whatever nature levied or assessed against GRPUC 
arising out of the furnishing of the Services or production or delivery of the Goods, and will 
indemnify, defend, and hold harmless GRPUC from any such liability. 

 

    Consideration and Payment 
 

Consideration. GRPUC will pay for performance by the Contractor under this Contract as 
follows: 

 

         Compensation. The Contractor will be paid Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000) 
in accordance with Exhibit C. 

 

         No expenses will be paid beyond the total contract amount of $20,000. 
 

         Total obligation. The total obligation and liability of GRPUC under this Contract 
will not exceed Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00). 

 

Payment. 
 

         Invoices. GRPUC will pay the Contractor within thirty (30) days following 
receipt of an undisputed invoice that complies with Exhibit C. GRPUC may pay the 
Contractor in advance in its sole discretion. Payment will only be made for Goods received 
or Services actually performed that have been accepted by GRPUC. 

 

       Retainage. No more than ninety percent (90%) of the amount due under this 
Contract may be paid until Contractor has performed all of its obligations under this 
Contract to GRPUC’s satisfaction. 

 

   Authorized Representative 
 

GRPUC’s Authorized Representative is Steve Mattson, Manager of Water and Wastewater, at the 
following business address: 500 SE 4th Street, Grand Rapids, MN, 55744, and the following 
telephone number: 2218-326-7195 or his/her successor or delegate, and has the responsibility to 
monitor the Contractor’s performance. 

 
Contractor’s Authorized Representative is Tracy Ekola at the following business address: 30 
7th Street East, Suite 2500, St. Paul, MN 55101-2201 and the following telephone number: 
320.250.6147or his/her successor. If the Contractor’s Authorized Representative changes at 
any time during this Contract, the Contractor must immediately notify GRPUC. 

 

   Indemnification. Contractor will indemnify, defend, and hold harmless GRPUC, its agents, 
and employees, in relation to any expenses, damages, claims or causes of action, including 
reasonable attorney’s fees, to the extent caused by any negligent or wrongful act, error or omission, 
breach of contract, or infringement of any intellectual property right by Contractor, any third 
party that Contractor has a business relationship with, or any of Contractor’s agents or employees.
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  Subcontracting. Contractor may not subcontract all or any portion of this Contract without 
GRPUC’s prior written consent, which GRPUC may grant or withhold in its sole discretion. If an 
approved subcontractor is determined to be performing unsatisfactorily by GRPUC, Contractor 
will ensure that the subcontractor is no longer used for this Contract. The provisions of the Contract 
shall apply with equal force and effect to all approved subcontractors and no subcontract will 
terminate the primary responsibility of Contractor hereunder. Contractor will pay all 
subcontractors in accordance with applicable law and the agreement between Contractor and the 
subcontractor. 

 

   Ownership. Contractor agrees that all legal right, title, and interest to intellectual property, data, 
documents, photographs, drawings, analyses, graphs, reports, physical property or other subject 
matter (“GRPUC Property”) prepared, delivered, procured, or produced in relation to 
Contractor’s obligations under this Contract shall vest in GRPUC upon Contractor’s receipt of 
payment in full therefor as required by this Contract. Contractor will perform all acts necessary to 
ensure that all GRPUC Property is the sole property of GRPUC, and that neither Contractor 
nor its employees, agents, or subcontractors retain any interest in and to the GRPUC Property. 

 

   GRPUC Audits. The Contractor’s books, records, documents, and accounting procedures and 
practices relevant to this Contract are subject to examination by GRPUC for six (6) years from the 
expiration or termination of this Contract. After reasonable notice, Contractor shall make such 
books, records, documents, and accounting procedures and practices available to GRPUC for its 
examination and audit. 

 

    Miscellaneous. 
 
9.1 General. No provision of this Contract may be modified, waived or discharged unless 
such waiver, modification or discharge is agreed to in writing and signed by all the Parties. No 
waiver by a Party shall be deemed a waiver of similar or dissimilar provisions or conditions at 
the same or at any prior or subsequent time. No agreement or representations, oral or otherwise, 
express or implied, with respect to the subject matter hereof have been made by any Party 
which are not expressly set forth in this Contract. The validity, interpretation, construction and 
performance of this Contract shall be governed by the internal laws of Minnesota. If any 
provision of this Contract shall be held or made invalid by a court decision, statute, rule or 
otherwise, the remainder of this Contract shall not be affected thereby. This Contract shall be 
binding on, and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors 
and permitted assigns. Contractor may not assign Contractor’s rights or obligations hereunder 
without the prior written consent of GRPUC. This Contract may be executed in any number of 
counterparts, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original and all of which 
shall together constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of 
a signature page of this Contract in Portable Document Format (PDF) or by facsimile 
transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed original counterpart of 
this Contract. In the event a Party institutes any legal proceeding against another Party 
regarding this Contract, the prevailing Party is entitled to receive the costs incurred by such 
Party, including reasonable attorneys’ fees. In performing its obligations under this Contract, 
Contractor and its employees and agents shall act in the capacity of independent contractors 
and not as an employee, partner, joint venturer, or agent of GRPUC. When Contractor’s 
employees are working on the premises of GRPUC, wherever located, they shall observe the 
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working rules, policies, and procedures of GRPUC, including, but not limited to, its respectful 
workplace policy. The Parties must comply with the Minnesota Government Data Practices 
Act in relation to this Contract. Contractor certifies that neither it nor its principals are presently 
debarred or suspended by any federal, state, or local government or agency or political 
subdivision thereof. Neither Party will publicize anything in relation to this Contract without 
the other Party’s prior written consent. Contractor shall not use or disclose any confidential 
information it receives from GRPUC except as is necessary to perform under this Contract. 
The obligations of Contractor hereunder shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of 
this Contract. Each of the Parties shall take such further actions as may be reasonably required 
to carry out the provisions of this Contract. 

 

Notices. Any notice or other communication to any Party in connection with this Contract 
shall be in writing and shall be sent by hand-delivery, email, fax, overnight courier, or United 
States mail (postage prepaid) addressed to the address set forth below. All periods of notice 
shall be measured from the date of delivery thereof if hand-delivered, from the date of sending 
thereof if sent by email or fax (effective upon confirmation of receipt), from the first day after 
the date of sending if sent by overnight courier, or from three (3) business days after the date 
of mailing if mailed. Any Party may change such Party’s address for notices by notice given 
not less than ten (10) calendar days prior to the effective date of the change. 

 
 

GRPUC 
Address: 

Contractor 
Address: 

 30 7th Street, Suite 2500 
  

 St. Paul, MN  55101-2201 
  

Attn: 
Email: 
Fax: 

Attn:  Tracy Ekola 
 

Email: TEkola@brwncald.com 
Fax: 

  

 

   Exhibits 
 

The following Exhibits are attached and incorporated into this Contract. In the event of a conflict 
between the terms of this Contract and its Exhibits (including any supplements), or between 
Exhibits (including any supplements), the order of precedence is first the Contract, and then in the 
following order: 

 
Exhibit A: Insurance Requirements 
Exhibit B: Specifications, Duties, and Scope of Work 
Exhibit C: Price and Payment Schedule 

 
11.  Force Majeure and COVID-19 
 
Neither Party shall be responsible for delays caused by circumstances beyond its reasonable control, 
including, but not limited to (1) strikes, lockouts, work slowdowns or stoppages, or accidents and (2) 
acts of God. In addition to the foregoing, Contractor shall not be responsible for delays caused by 
(A) failure of GRPUC to furnish information or to approve or disapprove Contractor’s work product 
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within a reasonable period of time after written request therefor from Contractor, to the extent such 
failure has a direct causal impact on Contractor’s ability to perform under this Contract, and (B) 
faulty performance or nonperformance by GRPUC, GRPUC’s independent consultants or 
contractors, or governmental agencies, if Contractor has: (i) provided written notice to GRPUC 
explaining the faulty performance or nonperformance, (ii) provided GRPUC a reasonable 
opportunity to cure such faulty performance or nonperformance, and (iii) such faulty performance or 
nonperformance has a direct causal impact on Contractor’s ability to perform under this Contract. 
Neither Party shall be liable for damages resulting from a force majeure event, nor shall a Party be 
deemed to be in breach of this Contract as a result thereof. 
 
While the Parties have made reasonable efforts to incorporate into their plans for the project any 
known current project impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic, the Parties have not accounted for, and 
are not responsible for, unknown future changes due to the COVID-19 pandemic, including, without 
limitation, additional restrictions by government agencies or others (such as the availability of the 
site for access or the availability of GRPUC or Contractor staff or others) to the extent they delay or 
otherwise impact the project.   
 
Either Party shall provide the other Party with prompt written notice of any delay or failure to perform 
that occurs by reason of force majeure or COVID-19and work in good faith to equitably address any 
unexpected impacts therefrom.  
 
12.  Consequential Damages 
 
Regardless of any other term of this Contract, in no event shall either Party be responsible or liable 
to the other for any incidental, consequential, or other indirect damages. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto by their duly authorized representatives 
have executed this Contract effective as of the effective date set forth above. 

 
 

Brown and Caldwell 
 
 
By:    
 
Print Name: _Tracy Ekola__________ 
 
Title: __Vice President____________  

Grand Rapids Public Utilities Commission  
 
 
By: ____________________________ 
 
Print Name: _____________________ 
 
Title: ___________________________ 
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Exhibit A: Insurance Requirements 
 
1 Notice to Contractor and Insurer. Contractor shall not commence work under the Contract 

until it has obtained all the insurance described below and GRPUC has approved such 
insurance. Contractor shall maintain such insurance throughout the term of this Contract. 
GRPUC reserves the right to immediately terminate this Contract if the Contractor is not in 
compliance with the insurance requirements. All insurance policies must be open to inspection 
by GRPUC, and copies of policies must be submitted to GRPUC’s Authorized Representative 
upon written request; provided, however, if GRPUC requires submission of copies of policies, 
Contractor may redact confidential and proprietary information therefrom. The Contractor’s 
insurance companies waive the right to assert the immunity of GRPUC as a defense to any 
claims made under said insurance. 

 
2 Additional Insurance Conditions. The following apply to the Contractor and Contractor’s 

subcontractor: Contractor’s policy(ies) shall be primary insurance to any other valid and 
collectible insurance available to GRPUC. Contractor agrees to notify GRPUC within five (5) 
business days of receipt of any insurance cancellation notice. Contractor is responsible for 
payment of Contract-related insurance premiums and deductibles. Contractor’s policy(ies) 
shall include legal defense fees in addition to its policy limits with the exception of 
professional liability. Contractor’s insurance companies must either (1) have an AM Best 
rating of A- (minus) and a Financial Size Category of VII or better, and be authorized to do 
business in Minnesota, or (2) be domiciled in Minnesota and have a Certificate of 
Authority/Compliance from the Minnesota Department of Commerce if they are not rated by 
AM Best. An Umbrella or Excess Liability insurance policy may be used to supplement the 
Contractor’s policy limits to satisfy the full policy limits required by the Contract. 

 
3 Coverages. Contractor is required to maintain and furnish satisfactory evidence of the 

following insurance policies: 
 

3.1 Commercial General Liability Insurance coverage that would be maintained by a 
reasonable contractor in Contractor’s profession performing a similar contract, with the 
following minimum limits: 

 
$1,500,000 – per occurrence 
$1,500,000 – annual aggregate 
$1,500,000 – annual aggregate – applying to Products/Completed Operations 

 
3.2 Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance coverage that would be maintained by a 

reasonable contractor in Contractor’s profession performing a similar contract, with the 
following minimum limits: 

 
$1,500,000 – per accident Combined Single limit for Bodily Injury and Property 
Damage 

 
3.3 Workers’ Compensation Insurance. Contractor shall obtain and maintain for the 

duration of the Contract, statutory workers’ compensation insurance and employer’s 
liability insurance as required under the laws of the State of Minnesota. 
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3.4 Professional Liability, Errors, and Omissions. This policy will provide coverage for all 
claims the Contractor may become legally obligated to pay resulting from any actual 
negligent act, error, or omission related to Contractor’s professional services required 
under the Contract. Insurance minimum limits are as follows: 

 
$2,000,000 - per claim or event 
$2,000,000 - annual aggregate 

 
Any deductible will be the sole responsibility of the Contractor. 
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Exhibit B: Specifications, Duties, and Scope of Work 
 

Brown and Caldwell professional services should answer the following questions for the 
Grand Rapids Public Utilities: 

 
 What is GRPUC avoided cost for solids treatment based on the significant industrial user 

(SIU) paying 100% of all landfill costs even though a portion of the waste activated 
sludge (WAS) is from domestic waste? 

 
 What would GRPUC need to do to continue to process the domestic waste stream if the 

SIU shut down? Provide alternative operation concept scenarios and estimated costs. 
 
 

Duties and scope of work as follows: 
 
1. Prepare and provide Request for Information (RFI). 

2. Review WWTF design documents and operations data.  Review existing operations 
associated with landfilling solids from the WWTF. 

3. Estimate GRPUC avoided cost for solids treatment based on the SIU paying 100% of 
landfill costs while a portion of the WAS is from domestic waste. 

4. Present alternative operation scenarios and estimated costs to continue solids 
management and disposal if SIU is shut down.  Costs for operations scenarios “concept- 
level” estimates.  Information will be provided in a PowerPoint presentation and 
technical memorandum format. 
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Exhibit C: Price and Payment Schedule 
 

The total obligation and liability of GRPUC under this Contract will not exceed Twenty 
Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00). 

 
No additional expenses will be paid above the $20,000.00 contract price. 

 
Grand Rapids Public Utilities will pay non-contested invoices within 30 days of receipt of 

invoice. 
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GRAND RAPIDS 
PUBLIC UTILITIES 

500 SE Fourth Street • Grand Rapids, Minnesota 55744 

Phone: 218-326-7024 • Fax: 218-326-7499 • www.grpuc.org 

 

ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT MONTHLY REPORT 
September 2021 Commission Meeting 

 

Safety 

There were no OSHA recordable accidents in the Administration Department last month. 

Staffing 

 Monthly peer-to-peer employee appreciation awards recognized 

 Tyanne Betts, Accounting & Finance Manager, retired on August 31 

 Jean Key, selected for Accounting Technician – payroll/benefits position (consent agenda) 

 Gary Stoltz, hired as Purchasing Clerk position (consent agenda) 

 Lead Customer Service Representative & Customer Service Representative Interviews 

Community Involvement 

 Employee leadership volunteering efforts at Second Harvest  

 July 26 wind storm restoration (additional information to be provided prior to meeting) 

Projects Performed Last Month 

 Attended the United Solar Nations’ Solar 101 and Range-wide Solar Co-op presentation 

 Customer economic development program analysis  

 Municode software implementation for Council and Commission Agenda/Minutes  

Projects Scheduled for This Month 

 Water Treatment Plant Capital Improvement Project funding options 

 CSR & Lead CSR hiring process 

 Finalize the MP wholesale power negotiations and contracts 
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GRAND RAPIDS 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM 

 

 

AGENDA DATE: September 15, 2021 

AGENDA ITEM: Review the September 2021 business Services Department Report 

PREPARED BY: Jean Lane, Business Services Manager 

 

BACKGROUND: 

Please find attached the following: 

 

Business Services Department Report –September 2021 

August Monthly Revenue Report – historical 

Effective Electric Rate – historical 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

No action needed – for review only.   
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BUSINESS SERVICES DEPARTMENT MONTHLY REPORT 

September 2021 Commission Meeting 
 
 
Safety 
There were no OSHA recordable accidents in August. 
 
Revenue Report Last Month 
The attached table shows the monthly revenue report for last month. 
 
Effective Wholesale Electric Rate Last Month 
The attached graph shows the effective wholesale electric rate for last month. 
 
Projects Performed Last Month 

 Continue training new customer service and accounting personnel. 

 Cybersecurity awareness training (Knowbe4).  

 Tested Cogsdale and GP Dynamics software applications. 

 Continued to review and improve instructions for customer service tasks. 

 Implemented short and long form contract templates 

 Supported water department in water drought procedure development and 
communications to customer 

 Go live on 2018 GP Dynamics/Cogsdale software upgrade. 

 Established user defined fields in customer service software modular to provide 
utility usage reports requested by subsidized housing managers gaining 
efficiency in report preparation. 
 

Projects Scheduled for This Month 

 Continue training new customer service and accounting personnel. 

 Cybersecurity awareness training (Knowbe4). 

 Finalize outstanding cases (upgrade software issues) for 2018 GP 
Dynamics/Cogsdale.  

 Implement Commercial Purchasing Card process.  

 Support electric department in solar garden project billing template. 

 Implemented change in cold weather rule dates per MN legislation. 

 Assisted in interview process of two customer service open positions. 

 Support electric department in implementation of outage management system. 
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 2022 operations and capital budget development kickoff meetings and establish 
parameters. 

 Start phased implementation of JourneyX software for time keeping. 
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 Monthly Revenue Report

2018 YTD      
August

2019 YTD       
August

2020 YTD      
August

2021 YTD 
August

2021 YTD Aug 
Budget 

% of 
Budget

Electric Department
  City Residential 2,500,968 2,549,770 2,743,812 2,897,333 2,626,488 110.31%
  Rural Residential 676,770 692,540 717,483 771,662 704,406 109.55%
  City Commercial 1,725,479 1,747,260 1,742,937 1,750,871 1,811,901 96.63%
  Rural Commercial 226,396 234,341 230,706 266,339 230,288 115.65%
  City Demand & Energy 3,321,078 3,463,152 3,185,394 3,431,391 3,581,409 95.81%
  Rural Demand & Energy 144,353 156,635 140,757 147,596 153,486 96.16%
  City Industrial 913,570 861,960 847,235 951,500 904,960 105.14%
  City Commercial- EVC Sales 726
  City Load Management 149,801 153,967 141,119 134,483 144,940 92.78%
  Rural Load Management 97,990 94,391 85,615 80,839 97,951 82.53%
      Total Electric Retail Sales 9,756,406 9,954,016 9,835,056 10,432,738 10,255,829 101.72%
  Windsense Program 0 0 0 0 0  
  Security Lighting 37,020 37,098 39,982 40,877 39,296 104.02%
      Total Sales 9,793,426 9,991,114 9,875,038 10,473,615 10,295,125 101.73%

  Purchased Power Pass-thru 305,245 334,171 (92,668) 1,200,722 398,542  
       Total Electric 10,098,671 10,325,284 9,782,369 11,674,337 10,693,667 109.17%
 % Change from previous year 2.24% -5.26% 19.34%
Electric rate increase - average 0

Total Power Expense 7,500,649 7,811,349 7,252,185 8,811,972 7,923,809 111.21%
Gross Margin 24% 26% 25%

 
 

Water Department  
  City Residential 367,312 411,480 417,920 449,859 407,950 110.27%
  City Commercial / Industrial 428,729 453,185 433,381 499,829 465,068 107.47%
  City Multi-Family 133,634 162,559 165,740 164,801 155,952 105.67%
  Rural Residential 0 0 0 0 0  
  Rural Commercial 0 0 0 0 0  
  Public Authorities 20,942 23,259 23,440 26,127 22,350 116.90%
        Total Water 950,617 1,050,484 1,040,480 1,140,615 1,051,320 108.49%
 % Change from previous year 10.51% -0.95% 9.62%
Water rate increase - average  

Wastewater Collection 
Department

  City Residential 427,286 484,392 490,532 518,399 486,000 106.67%
  City Commercial 509,559 529,806 493,763 506,564 528,552 95.84%
  City Multi-Family 0 0 0 0 0.00%
  Rural Residential 460 565 550 512 560 91.43%
  Rural Commercial 2,019 2,587 2,503 2,593 2,560 101.30%
  Public Authorities 90,324 97,332 87,890 93,798 88,100 106.47%
  Septage Haulers 65,205 45,684 90,362 117,927 54,610 215.94%
         Total Wastewater Collection 1,094,852 1,160,366 1,165,600 1,239,793 1,160,382 106.84%
 % Change from previous year 5.98% 0.45% 6.37%
Wastewater Collect rate increase 0
                     - average
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Grand Rapids Public Utilities

 Electric Service Billing Summary 2021 -Municipal rate Unofficial billings

Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Total

Billing Units

Demand (kW) (15 minute) 25,636 26,356 23,096 20,772 23,324 31,612 30,680 31,868 213,344

Coincident Peak (60 Minute) prior month 24,253 23,581 23,739 22,516 19,668 22,060 27,914 30,278 194,009

Energy (kWh) 14,643,440 14,049,560 12,777,080 11,519,360 11,660,800 13,964,280 14,577,280 14,363,280 107,555,080

Excess Reactive Kvar

Billing month (days) 31 28 31 30 31 30 31 31 243

Load Factor (%) 76.8% 79.3% 74.4% 77.0% 67.2% 61.4% 63.9% 60.6% 4.2% 4.2% 4.2% 4.2%

Demand Charge

Service Charge $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00

Generation Capacity Charge $19.10 $19.10 $19.10 $19.10 $19.10 $19.10 $19.10 $19.10 $19.10 $19.10 $19.10 $19.10

Excess Reactive Demand chg 0.155 0.155 0.155 0.155 0.155 0.155 0.155 0.155 0.155 0.155 0.155 0.155

Generation Cap Charge less than 115 kV 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Energy Charge

  All kWh ($/kWh) $0.02075 $0.02075 $0.02075 $0.02075 $0.02075 $0.02075 $0.02075 $0.02075 $0.02075 $0.02075 $0.02075 $0.02075

             

Adjustment Charges

Monthly Energy Adj ($/kWh)

Monthly Energy Tru Up ( Prior Month)

Resale Energy Adjustment $0.004072 $0.006561 $0.010299 $0.004846 $0.014646 $0.006079 $0.021098 $0.013569 $0.000000 $0.000000 $0.000000 $0.000000

MISO Charges  ($/kW)

     Sch 1 - Sched system control & dispatch  $0.029 $0.231 $ 0.231  $0.231 $0.231 $0.231 $0.231 $0.231 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000

     Sch 7 -  HVDC firm transmission charge  $0.655 $0.642 $ 0.554  $0.654 $0.689 $0.706 $0.626 $0.621 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000

     Sch 8 - HVDC non-firm transm charge  $0.000 $0.000 $ 0.031  $0.000 $0.000 $0.068 $0.000 $0.051 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000

     Sch 9 - AC zonal transmission charge  $3.905 $4.555 $ 4.555  $4.555 $4.555 $4.555 $4.555 $4.555 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000

     Sch 10 - AC administrative charge  $0.172 $0.153 $ 0.124  $0.174 $0.164 $0.163 $0.138 $0.111 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000

     Sch 35 - HVDC administrative charge  $0.021 $0.018 $ 0.014  $0.021 $0.023 $0.019 $0.016 $0.011 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000

     Sch 26 - Network upgrade / transm planning  $0.807 $0.980 $ 0.980  $0.980 $0.980 $0.980 $0.980 $0.980 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000

     Sch 26A - Multi-value project cost recovery  $1.221 $1.251 $ 1.139  $1.266 $1.170 $1.245 $1.156 $1.397 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000

     Sch 45 - NERC ALERT $0.437 $0.456 $ 0.397  $0.457 $0.454 $0.483 $0.439 $0.447 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000

Sub total $7.247 $8.286 $8.025 $8.338 $8.266 $8.450 $8.141 $8.404 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000

Ancillary- reactive supply,voltage conrol sch 2 0.1620 0.1810 $ 0.181  0.1810 0.1810 0.1810 0.1810 0.1810 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

Regulation & Frequency schedule 3 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Operating reserve Schedule 5 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Operating Reserve Schedule 6 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sub total $0.162 $0.181 $0.181 $0.181 $0.181 $0.181 $0.181 $0.181 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000

Electric Service Billing

Service Charge $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00

Excess Reactive Demand Chg $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Demand charge $489,647.60 $503,399.60 $441,133.60 $396,745.20 $445,488.40 $603,789.20 $585,988.00 $608,678.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,074,870.40

$0.00

Total Demand Cost $490,822.60 $504,574.60 $442,308.60 $397,920.20 $446,663.40 $604,964.20 $587,163.00 $609,853.80 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $4,074,870.40

Energy Cost $303,851.38 $291,528.37 $265,124.41 $239,026.72 $241,961.60 $289,758.81 $302,478.56 $298,038.06 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,231,767.91

$0.00

Total Energy Cost $303,851.38 $291,528.37 $265,124.41 $239,026.72 $241,961.60 $289,758.81 $302,478.56 $298,038.06 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,231,767.91

MISO Charges 

 Zonal Schedules 7-8-9 $703.34 $5,447.21 $5,483.71 $5,201.20 $4,543.31 $5,095.86 $6,448.13 $6,994.22 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $39,916.98

DC Schedule 7 $15,885.72 $15,139.00 $13,151.41 $14,725.46 $13,551.25 $15,574.36 $17,474.16 $18,802.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $124,304.00

DC Schedule 8 $0.00 $0.00 $735.91 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.08 $0.00 $1,544.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,780.17

Scheduling, Control, dispatch schedule 1 $94,707.97 $107,411.46 $108,131.15 $102,560.38 $89,587.74 $100,483.30 $127,148.27 $137,916.29 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $867,946.56

Administrative schedule 10 $4,171.52 $3,607.89 $2,943.64 $3,917.78 $3,225.55 $3,595.78 $3,852.13 $3,360.86 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,675.15

DC Administrative Schedule 35 $509.31 $424.46 $332.35 $472.84 $452.36 $419.14 $446.62 $333.06 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,390.14

Transmission Schedule 26 $19,572.17 $23,109.38 $23,264.22 $22,065.68 $19,274.64 $21,618.80 $27,355.72 $29,672.44 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $185,933.05

MVP- Schedule 26A $29,612.91 $29,499.83 $27,038.72 $28,505.26 $23,011.56 $27,464.70 $32,268.58 $42,298.37 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $239,699.93

NERC ALERT - Sch 45 $10,598.56 $10,752.94 $9,424.38 $10,289.81 $8,929.27 $10,654.98 $12,254.25 $13,534.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $86,438.44

Total MISO Cost $175,761.50 $195,392.17 $190,505.49 $187,738.41 $162,575.68 $186,407.00 $227,247.86 $254,456.31 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,580,084.42

Ancillary Charges

reactive supply,volt control sch 2 $3,928.99 $4,268.16 $4,296.76 $4,075.40 $3,559.91 $3,992.86 $5,052.43 $5,480.32 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $34,654.83

Regulation & Frequency schedule 3 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Operating reserve Schedule 5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Operating Reserve Schedule 6 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Ancillary Cost $3,928.99 $4,268.16 $4,296.76 $4,075.40 $3,559.91 $3,992.86 $5,052.43 $5,480.32 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $34,654.83

Monthly Energy Adj (Budget) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Monthly Energy Adj Tru-UP Prior month $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($219,070.77) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($219,070.77)

Resale Energy Adjustment $59,064.69 $96,075.61 $144,696.42 $61,917.73 $168,712.55 $70,886.00 $294,618.38 $197,799.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,093,770.49

$0.00

Total Monthly Energy Tru -Up Cost $59,064.69 $96,075.61 $144,696.42 $61,917.73 $168,712.55 $70,886.00 $75,547.61 $197,799.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $874,699.72

Subtotal Electric Billing $1,033,429.16 $1,091,838.91 $1,046,931.68 $890,678.46 $1,023,473.14 $1,156,008.87 $1,197,489.46 $1,365,627.60 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $8,810,177.28

$1,033,429.16 $1,091,838.91 $1,046,931.68 $890,678.46 $1,023,473.14 $1,156,008.87 $1,197,489.46 $1,365,627.60 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $8,810,177.28

Effective ELECT Rate (¢/kWh) 7.06 7.77 8.19 7.73 8.78 8.28 8.21 9.51 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 8.19
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January February March April May June July August September October November December

2017 Jan-17 Feb-17 Mar-17 Apr-17 May-17 Jun-17 Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Total

Billing Units

Demand (kW) (15 minute) 29,024 26,296 25,092 22,680 21,796 24,072 28,864 27,880 25,552 22,496 24,816 27,952 306,520

Coincident Peak (60 Minute) prior month 27,297 28,099 25,377 24,728 21,282 19,704 21,949 26,232 27,386 25,203 21,332 23,174 291,763

Energy (kWh) 16,128,880 13,698,800 14,661,080 12,579,120 12,332,320 12,691,160 14,230,240 13,495,160 12,488,000 12,602,640 13,996,160 16,072,480 164,976,040

Subtotal Monthly Electric Billing $1,058,994.84 $968,046.45 $939,499.78 $857,021.91 $819,654.10 $815,694.09 $968,327.50 $967,659.02 $990,570.79 $856,934.73 $868,626.70 $996,109.80 $11,107,139.71

Allocation of MP contract extension lump 

sum payment $1,440,125 (3.42xkW) ($23,725.16) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($23,725.16)

Coincident Peak Corrections (Sept 2016, 

Oct 2016, Jan 2017, Feb 2017)  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($27,219.58) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($27,219.58)

2016 non-fuel energy true-up
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($17,264.89) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($17,264.89)

FERC ROE Adjustment
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($47,348.89) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($47,348.89)

Total Electric billing $1,035,269.68 $968,046.45 $939,499.78 $829,802.33 $819,654.10 $815,694.09 $951,062.61 $967,659.02 $943,221.90 $856,934.73 $868,626.70 $996,109.80 $10,991,581.19

Effective Electric Rate (¢/kWh)-2017 6.42 7.07 6.41 6.60 6.65 6.43 6.68 7.17 7.55 6.80 6.21 6.20 6.66

2018 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Total

Billing Units

Demand (kW) (15 minute) 28,000 26,324 23,284 23,040 28,464 26,732 27,988 29,960 24,428 21,484 24,260 25,248 309,212

Coincident Peak (60 Minute) prior month 27,362 26,325 25,465 20,956 22,708 24,906 26,545 27,011 29,583 22,146 19,646 22,417 295,070

Energy (kWh) 16,104,840 14,088,000 13,698,400 12,598,560 12,377,840 12,671,200 14,388,280 14,053,240 12,089,880 12,669,920 13,683,680 14,494,720 162,918,560

Subtotal Monthly Electric Billing $1,008,276.39 $929,069.32 $857,969.31 $815,103.88 $887,512.86 $905,085.72 $1,015,563.63 $1,082,068.24 $968,467.12 $855,712.32 $893,553.43 $950,411.28 $11,168,793.50

Total Electric billing $1,008,276.39 $929,069.32 $857,969.31 $815,103.88 $887,512.86 $905,085.72 $1,015,563.63 $1,082,068.24 $968,467.12 $855,712.32 $893,553.43 $950,411.28 $11,168,793.50

Effective Electric Rate (¢/kWh)-2018 6.26 6.59 6.26 6.47 7.17 7.14 7.06 7.70 8.01 6.75 6.53 6.56 6.86

2019 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Total

Billing Units

Demand (kW) (15 minute) 28,452 26,204 24,420 21,872 21,656 24,392 29,488 27,460 23,224 21,744 24,352 26,296 299,560

Coincident Peak (60 Minute) prior month 23,154 27,522 24,462 24,218 21,047 16,833 20,816 27,001 26,166 20,057 20,208 24,268 275,752

Energy (kWh) 15,812,960 13,941,120 13,717,120 11,958,440 11,673,240 11,762,160 14,229,320 13,165,240 11,707,120 12,512,280 13,385,120 14,791,920 158,656,040

Subtotal Monthly Electric Billing $1,053,751.23 $1,010,360.57 $981,822.62 $889,235.62 $808,349.83 $807,740.69 $1,029,100.82 $1,105,540.11 $894,440.27 $804,293.15 $846,922.55 $979,651.63 $11,211,209.09

Total Electric billing $1,053,751.23 $1,010,360.57 $981,822.62 $889,235.62 $808,349.83 $807,740.69 $1,029,100.82 $1,105,540.11 $894,440.27 $804,293.15 $846,922.55 $979,651.63 $11,211,209.09

Effective Electric Rate (¢/kWh)-2019 6.66 7.25 7.16 7.44 6.92 6.87 7.23 8.40 7.64 6.43 6.33 6.62 7.07

2020 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Total

Billing Units

Demand (kW) (15 minute) 25,820 26,084 22,276 20,208 21,304 28,076 30,004 27,396 22,248 22,120 23,148 24,920 293,604

Coincident Peak (60 Minute) prior month 21,256 25,165 24,794 20,160 19,622 16,126 25,732 26,890 23,642 21,458 20,745 22,348 267,938

Energy (kWh) 14,953,360 13,748,200 13,045,600 11,386,520 10,930,160 12,166,160 14,493,320 13,814,240 11,815,720 12,889,520 12,731,240 14,505,080 156,479,120

Subtotal Monthly Electric Billing $932,922.78 $927,593.49 $818,790.19 $715,990.86 $707,281.69 $886,022.04 $1,130,010.36 $1,116,334.81 $939,205.78 $938,660.49 $948,252.06 $1,009,194.27 $11,070,258.82

Total Electric billing $932,922.78 $927,593.49 $818,790.19 $715,990.86 $707,281.69 $886,022.04 $1,130,010.36 $1,116,334.81 $939,205.78 $938,660.49 $948,252.06 $1,009,194.27 $11,070,258.82

Effective Electric Rate (¢/kWh)-2020 6.24 6.75 6.28 6.29 6.47 7.28 7.80 8.08 7.95 7.28 7.45 6.96 7.07

2021 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Total

Billing Units

Demand (kW) (15 minute) 25,636 26,356 23,096 20,772 23,324 31,612 30,680 31,868 0 0 0 0 213,344

Coincident Peak (60 Minute) prior month 24,253 23,581 23,739 22,516 19,668 22,060 27,914 30,278 0 0 0 0 194,009

Energy (kWh) 14,643,440 14,049,560 12,777,080 11,519,360 11,660,800 13,964,280 14,577,280 14,363,280 0 0 0 0 107,555,080

Subtotal Monthly Electric Billing $1,033,429.16 $1,091,838.91 $1,046,931.68 $890,678.46 $1,023,473.14 $1,156,008.87 $1,197,489.46 $1,365,627.60 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $8,810,177.28

Total Electric billing $1,033,429.16 $1,091,838.91 $1,046,931.68 $890,678.46 $1,023,473.14 $1,156,008.87 $1,197,489.46 $1,365,627.60 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $1,175.00 $8,810,177.28

Effective Electric Rate (¢/kWh)-2020 7.06 7.77 8.19 7.73 8.78 8.28 8.21 9.51 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 8.19
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GRAND RAPIDS 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

AGENDA ITEM 

 

 

AGENDA DATE: September 15, 2021 

AGENDA ITEM: Consider a motion to adopt resolution 9-15-21-9 authorizing the Grand 

Rapids Public Utilities membership in the 4M Fund 

PREPARED BY: Jean Lane, Business Services Manager 

 

BACKGROUND: 

The League of Minnesota Cities (LMC) started a cash/investment management program for 

Minnesota public funds in 1987 under MN Statute “Joint Powers Act” in which the LMC Board 

governs the Fund.  The fund is managed in accordance with Minnesota statutes and customizes 

specifically for public entities.  The 4M Fund provides safety, daily liquidity, and highly 

competitive yields to address the daily and long-term investment needs of municipal entities.  As 

a pooled asset fund the 4M Fund brings Minnesota cities and other municipal-related public 

organizations together to create “buying power” for investments.  The 4M Fund has customized 

investment accounting, web transactions and online reporting, checking options available, and a 

wide range of options from daily cash management to long-term investments.  They will also 

work closely with a local bank if requested by the member. 

The LMC hired PMA Financial Network, LLC/PMA Securities, LLC as the 4M Fund 

administrator and Investment Advisor to perform (1) daily activity processing for participants; 

(2) fund reporting – confirmations/statements; (3) portfolio investment management services.  

PMA Asset Management has over $13.6 billion in investment advisory assets under management 

(12/31/2020) 

There are over 400 municipal entities who participate in the 4M Fund.  US Bank is the banking 

custodian to the Fund. 4M has online access platform which enables the member to accounts 

information and provides access to move funds, view statements, receive investment 

confirmations and view account activity. 

There is no minimum balance required or any fees associated with membership in the 4M fund.  

4M Fund offers two separate money market pools, a term series investment pool, and a limited 

term duration (LTD) Fund allowing municipal entities different vehicles depending on the 

duration of the investments time horizon needed by the entity. 
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GRPU participation in the 4M Fund will allow for a flexible robust cash and investment 

management program while utilizing an investment group specializing in Minnesota 

municipalities with over 35 years of experience and is part of the LMC. 

Attached:   

Authorizing resolution 
Declaration of Trust – Certificate of Business Trust 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

 

Consider a motion to adopt Resolution 09-15-21-09 approving the Grand Rapids Public Utilities 

Commission authorizing membership in the LMC 4M Fund. 
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GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
RESOLUTION NO. 09-15-21-9 

 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING  

MEMBERSHIP IN THE 4M FUND 
 
 

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes (the Joint Powers Act) provides that governmental units may jointly 
exercise any power common to the contracting parties; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Minnesota Municipal Money Market Fund (the 4M Fund) was formed in 1987, 
pursuant to the Joint Powers Act and in accordance with Minnesota Investment Statutes, by the 
adoption of a joint powers agreement in the form of a Declaration of Trust; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Declaration of Trust, which has been presented to this Commission, authorizes 
municipalities of the State of Minnesota to become Participants of the Fund and make use from time to 
time including the 4M Liquid Asset Fund, the 4M Plus Fund, the Term Series, the 4M Limited Term 
Duration Fund, the Fixed Rate Programs, and other Fund services offered by the Fund; and 
 
WHEREAS, this Commission deems it to be in the best interest for the municipality to make use of, 
from time to time, the approved services provided by the 4M Fund’s service providers including the 
Investment Advisor (PMA Asset Management, LLC),  the Administrator (PMA Financial Network, LLC)  
the Distributor (PMA Securities, LLC) or the Fixed Rate Program Providers, PMA Financial Network, 
LLC and PMA Securities, LLC and the Custodian, U.S. Bank National Association, (“Service 
Providers”) and/or their successors. 
 
WHEREAS, this Commission deems it advisable for this municipality to enter into the Declaration of 
Trust and become a Participant of the Fund for the purpose of joint investment with other municipalities 
so as to enhance the investment earnings accruing to each; now, therefore BE IT RESOLVED AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
Section 1. This municipality shall become a Participant of the Fund and adopt and enter into the 
Declaration of Trust, a copy of which shall be filed in the minutes of this meeting. The appropriate 
officials are hereby authorized to execute those documents necessary to effectuate entry into the 
Declaration of Trust and the participation of all Fund programs. 
 
Section 2. This municipality is authorized to invest monies from time to time and to withdraw such 
monies from time to time in accordance with the provisions of the Declaration of Trust. The following 
officers of the municipality or their successors are designated as “Authorized Officials” with authority to 
effectuate investments and withdrawals in accordance with the Declaration of Trust: 
 
___Julie A. Kennedy                     General Manager_________________________________ 
Print Name    Title     Signature 
 
__Jean M. Lane            Business Services Manager_________________________________ 
Print Name    Title     Signature 
 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
Print Name    Title     Signature 
 
(Additional names may be added on a separate list. The treasurer shall advise the Fund of any 
changes in Authorized Officials in accordance with Fund procedures.) 
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 2 

Section 3. The Trustees of the Fund are designated as having official custody of those monies 
invested in accordance with the Declaration of Trust. 
 
Section 4. That the municipality may open depository and other accounts, enter into wire transfer 
agreements, safekeeping agreements, third party surety agreements securing deposits, collateral 
agreements, letters of credit, lockbox agreements, or other applicable or related documents with 
institutions participating in Fund programs including U.S. Bank National Association, or its successor, 
or programs of PMA Financial Network, LLC or  PMA Securities, LLC for the purpose of transaction 
clearing and safekeeping, or the purchase of certificates of deposit (“CDs”) or other deposit products 
and that these institutions shall be deemed eligible depositories for the municipality.  PMA Financial 
Network, LLC and PMA Securities, LLC and their successors are authorized to act on behalf of this 
municipality as its agent with respect to such accounts and agreements.  Monies of this entity may be 
deposited in such depositories, from time to time in the discretion of the Authorized Officials, pursuant 
to the Fund’s Programs available through its Services Providers.   
 
 

It is hereby certified that the Commission of the Grand Rapids Public Utility adopted this Resolution at 
a duly convened meeting of the Commission held on the __15th__ day of __September___, 2021__, 
and that such Resolution is in full force and effect on this date, and that such Resolution has not been 
modified, amended, or rescinded since its adoption. 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Secretary to the Commission  
 
 
 
Dated:_________________________ 
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GRAND RAPIDS 
PUBLIC UTILITIES 

500 SE Fourth Street • Grand Rapids, Minnesota 55744 

Phone: 218-326-7024 • Fax: 218-326-7499 • www.grpuc.org 

 

ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT MONTHLY REPORT 
September 2021 Commission Meeting 

Safety 

 There were no OSHA recordable accidents last month. 

Topic of the Month 

 Solar plus Battery Storage 
o Construction update 
o Project Operations & Governance Committee, Load Management Operations, Finance Committee 
o Schedule 

Demand Threshold and Power Usage for past month 

 The attached graph shows the system load with demand threshold for the past month. 

Reliability Last Month 

 The attached eReliability report shows that we had 7 outages during the month. 

Projects Performed Last Month 

 New, existing service work 

 Storm cleanup – tree removal and service repairs 

 Overhead to underground conversions 

Projects Scheduled for This Month 

 Policies, procedures work 

 Capital projects – new electric reclosers, gateway modems 

 Solar – install new switch for connection into system 
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2021-0915 ELEC-September Electric Department Report 
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Minimum 19.73 19.37 29.00

Maximum 30.64 30.27 29.00

Average 24.37 24.03 29.00

Total   5

Savings due to active load management system for month of August 2021 estimated at $28,650

GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC UTILITES COMMISSION

AUGUST 2021 LOAD MANAGEMENT SYSTEM REPORT

Aug-21 INST PK MW
15 MIN AVE PK 

MW

 MW DEMAND 
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CONTROLLED      

DAYS
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8/1 21.98 21.79 29.00 -7.2

8/2 25.87 25.43 29.00 -3.6

8/3 26.97 26.67 29.00 -2.3

8/4 25.32 24.92 29.00 -4.1

8/5 25.99 25.65 29.00 -3.4

8/6 24.52 24.22 29.00 -4.8

8/7 20.26 20.07 29.00 -8.9

8/8 22.98 22.69 29.00 -6.3

8/9 29.30 29.03 29.00 0.0

8/10 26.36 25.96 29.00 -3.0

8/11 24.58 24.12 29.00 -4.9

8/12 21.74 21.53 29.00 -7.5

8/13 21.27 21.10 29.00 -7.9

8/14 23.98 23.72 29.00 -5.3

8/15 25.96 25.72 29.00 -3.3

8/16 28.97 28.45 29.00 -0.5

8/17 30.44 29.82 29.00 0.8

8/18 30.64 30.27 29.00 1.3

8/19 30.35 29.89 29.00 0.9

8/20 27.05 26.85 29.00 -2.1

8/21 19.73 19.37 29.00 -9.6

8/22 20.51 20.21 29.00 -8.8

8/23 24.93 24.45 29.00 -4.5

8/24 24.85 24.38 29.00 -4.6

8/25 23.03 22.74 29.00 -6.3

8/26 20.78 20.33 29.00 -8.7

8/27 19.90 19.58 29.00 -9.4

8/28 20.41 20.10 29.00 -8.9

8/29 20.87 20.53 29.00 -8.5

8/30 22.94 22.62 29.00 -6.4

8/31 23.00 22.66 29.00 -6.3

Minimum 19.73 19.37 29.00

Maximum 30.64 30.27 29.00

Average 24.37 24.03 29.00

Total   5

Peak Demand Day Controlled Day

GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

DAILY POWER USAGE

Aug-21 INST PK MW 15 MIN AVE PK MW
 MW DEMAND 

THRESHOLD

CONTROLLED      

DAYS

1 of 2 load management 2021 - AUG
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9/9/21, 3:04 PM eReliability | Monthly Statistics

https://reliability.publicpower.org/reports/monthly/utility/516/?year=2021&month=8&is_annual_report=no&minimum_outage_duration=&maximum_outa… 1/5

Monthly Report - Grand Rapids
Public Utilities Commission

Grand Rapids Public Utilities
Commission

Year

2021

Month

08 - August

Annual Report?

Yes

No

Minimum duration

Maximum duration

Top-level Cause

-----

Substation

-----

Circuit

-----

Remove Major Events?

-----
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9/9/21, 3:04 PM eReliability | Monthly Statistics

https://reliability.publicpower.org/reports/monthly/utility/516/?year=2021&month=8&is_annual_report=no&minimum_outage_duration=&maximum_outa… 2/5

IEEE 1366 Statistics

Metric Aug 2021 Aug 2020

SAIDI 1.181 55.315

SAIFI 0.0149 0.232

CAIDI 79.169 238.385

ASAI 99.9972% 99.8719%

Momentary Interruptions 0 0

Sustained Interruptions 7 13

Circuit Ranking - Worst Performing

Ranked by Outage Count

Circuit Substation Number of Outages

Feeder 320 Main Substation 2

Feeder 327 Main Substation 2

CL24 Crystal Lake Substation 1

Ranked by Customer Interruptions

Circuit Substation Customer Interruptions

Feeder 328 Main Substation 59

Feeder 320 Main Substation 25

CL24 Crystal Lake Substation 18

Ranked by Customer Minutes of Duration

Circuit Substation Customer Minutes of Duration

Feeder 328 Main Substation 6,136

Feeder 320 Main Substation 1,455

CL24 Crystal Lake Substation 702
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9/9/21, 3:04 PM eReliability | Monthly Statistics

https://reliability.publicpower.org/reports/monthly/utility/516/?year=2021&month=8&is_annual_report=no&minimum_outage_duration=&maximum_outa… 3/5
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Monthly SAIDI Chart

Sep
2020

Oct
2020

Nov
2020

Dec
2020

Jan
2021

Feb
2021

Mar
2021

Apr
2021

May
2021

Jun
2021

Jul
2021

Aug
2021

0

10

20

30

40
Monthly SAIDI
Average of monthly SAIDI values

Historical
Monthly SAIFI Chart

Sep
2020

Oct
2020

Nov
2020

Dec
2020

Jan
2021

Feb
2021

Mar
2021

Apr
2021

May
2021

Jun
2021

Jul
2021

Aug
2021

0.0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5
Monthly SAIFI
Average of monthly SAIFI values

135

Item 15.



9/9/21, 3:04 PM eReliability | Monthly Statistics

https://reliability.publicpower.org/reports/monthly/utility/516/?year=2021&month=8&is_annual_report=no&minimum_outage_duration=&maximum_outa… 4/5

Causes Ranked by Count

Cause Count

Squirrel 5

Unknown 2

Causes Ranked by Duration

Cause Duration

Unknown 6,496

Squirrel 2,371
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9/9/21, 3:04 PM eReliability | Monthly Statistics

https://reliability.publicpower.org/reports/monthly/utility/516/?year=2021&month=8&is_annual_report=no&minimum_outage_duration=&maximum_outa… 5/5

Top 7 Outages for the Month

Address Customers Interrupted Duration

Customer 
Minutes of 
Interruption Start Date

se 8TH st switch wo# 181002 59 104 6,136 08/07/2021

ALLEY 1st AVE SW WO# 181006 22 60 1,320 08/07/2021

9th ST & 6th AVE NW WO# 181535 18 39 702 08/26/2021

823 NW 5th ST WO# 181884 6 60 360 08/29/2021

2515 W HWY 2 WO# 181010 3 55 165 08/21/2021

305 SW 8th ST 3 45 135 08/16/2021

2213 MAPLE ST WO# 181545 1 49 49 08/26/2021

112Total Customers Affected for the Month:

16Average Customers Affected per Outage:

Cause

Unknown

Squirrel

Squirrel

Unknown

Squirrel

Squirrel

Squirrel
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500 SE Fourth Street • Grand Rapids, Minnesota 55744 
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WATER & WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT MONTHLY REPORT 
September 2021 Commission Meeting 

 
Safety 
There were one OSHA lost time accident last month.  

Topic of the Month   

Water restrictions update. 
 

WTP Operations  
The water plant pumped an average of 1.18 million gallons of water per day (MGD) with a peak of 1.43 
million gallons during last month. 
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Pg. 2 

 

 

 
WWTP Operations  
The Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) met all National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
(NPDES) permit requirements last month. We treated 184 million gallons of water removing 99.7% of the 
Total Suspended Solids (TSS) and 99.7% Biochemical Oxygen Demand (cBOD). 
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Pg. 3 

 
 Design Limits  

(monthly AVG) 
Actual Results 

Primary Plant   

     Flow (MGD) 13.25 4.4 

     TSS (Tons/day) 162 18.7 

     TSS Peak (Tons/Day) 284 78.6 

 
 Design Limits  

(monthly AVG) 
Actual Results 

Secondary Plant   

     Flow (MGD) 15.25 5.7 

     cBOD (lbs/Day) 41,300 28,285 

     Peak cBOD (lbs/Day) 57,350 39,596 

     Zinc-weekly (ug/L) 418 190 

     % GRPUC  28.4% 
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Pg. 4 

 
 Permit Limits  

(monthly AVG) 
Actual Results 

Effluent   

     TSS (mg/L) – monthly average 30 2.6 

     cBOD (mg/L) – monthly average 25 2.7 

     Dissolved Oxygen (mg/L) >1.0 4.3 

 

 
Sludge Landfill Operations 

• 0.16 million gallons of leachate were hauled last month 
• 2,856 cubic yards of sludge solids were hauled to the landfill 
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Pg. 5 

 
AMI Water Install Last Month 

We installed 15 water nodes and/or meters in residential routes.  We currently have 3481 (99.8%) active 
water nodes installed in the system.   

 

Projects Performed Last Month 

• Completed Lift station 4 controls update capital project.   
• Completed oil changes on aeration basin mixers. 
• Replaced number 3 screen house pump. 

Projects Scheduled for This Month 

• East valve pit actuator capital project 
• Water Treatment Plant capital needs assessment. 
• Annual hydrant flushing 
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SAFETY REPORT 
September 2021 Commission Meeting 

 

Safety Topic Last Month 

Annual audiometric testing was conducted for WWTP employees on August 5. Fire safety training for all 
employees had to be rescheduled because of the burning restrictions. 

Safety Topic This Month 

Fire safety training for all employees is rescheduled for September 22 with MMUA Safety Coordinator Dave 
Lundberg.   

Accidents Reported last Month by Department  

Administration: None 
Business Services: None 

Electric: None 
Water-Wastewater: None 

Cumulative Accidents for 2021 

Recordable Accidents 1 

Lost Time Days 2021               1 

Restricted Days 2021             7 

First Aid Only (not recordable) 1 

Total FROI  2 

Recordable Accident 5-year History 

 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

ADMIN 0 0 0 0 0 

BUS SVCS 1 1 4 0 0 

ELEC 3 1 1 0 0 

W-WW 4 3 5 3 1 

TOTAL 8 5 10 3 0 
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